ISSN 0362-0344
’#m\z\\“\\-\\m&&\\\\\\:&\“ S ‘ S Sy = SR

f‘—‘-—r“@_

SRS

‘llmmrl l“

{

A
, i

¢ A \\' g A ' AN A
S

- C COUNTY
o] [ GENFALOGICALSOCIETY | e

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, published by Clark

County Genealogical Society, P.O.
Boxs 27285 Vancouver, Washington
98668. Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Board of Directors: Nancy Stout,

President; Shirley Bachman, Vice
President; Nadine Mikesell, Secre-
tary; Bill Driver; Helen Beseda,

Assistant Secretary/Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soci-
ety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection, preserva-
tion and publication of the heritage
of Clark County. CCGS offers assi-
stance to genealogical researchers
and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP :
anyone interested
and preservation
gional history.
scription to the

Membership is open to
in the collection
of family and re-
It includes a sub-
TRAIL BREAKERS, a
monthly newsletter, free check-out
priviledges at the CCGS Library.
Membership Chairman: Wayne Bigley.

pues: $12.00 per year for an in-
dividual; $14.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one

subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues
for new memberships after January 1
are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. Some may be obtained
at the General Meetings.

MEETINGS : CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December, they

are held on the third Wednesday, due
to the holidays.

MEETING TIMES:
tember, November,
ary, March, May, June. 730 BoMS;
October, January, April. Each meet-
ing is preceeded by one hour of be-
ginning instruction.

102000 A M. ;.  Sep-—
December, Febru-

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-
ical Society Library is located in
the lower level of Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,

Vancouver. It is open Tuesday thru
Saturday afternoons from 1:00 to
5:00 P.M. Librarian: Mary Geoghegan

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now published
quarterly - FALL (September), WINTER
(December), SPRING (March), SUMMER
(June) . Submit any material for

publication to the Editor: Peggy
Roberts, P.0O. Box 2728, Vancouver,
WA ©98668.

Neither the CCGS or editors of the

TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibil-
ity for errors of fact or judgement
in material submitted to the TRAIL
BREAKERS. If errors are brought to
our attention, we will try to cor-
rect them.




«

Ancestor Charts

_SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS

- TABLE OF CONTENTS

International Genealogical INdeX . « « « ¢ ¢ o o « o o o o o o o o o o o o o
Ohiocans in Oregon. . « « « « ¢« o « « « & S
Vancouver Register . . . ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o a o o o =
Early Clark Co. People . . . o ¢ o ¢« « o o o o o« o o o o o o o o s o o o o o
Where to Write for Births and Deaths . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o o « o s o o »
School Records of Clark County . « « ¢ =« ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o = e e e e e e e
Bible Records - West Family Bible. . . . ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ e ¢ o o o o o o s =
Library Update ... e s s e o e s s e o e s s 4 e o 4 o 2 e e e e o o e s e s

BOOK REPOYLS « o o o o o o « « s o o o o o o o o s o o o = o o o o o o o = o

‘Marriage Records of Skamania County. . « « « ¢ o ¢ o o o & o o o o s o o + o

Surname File . .« o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o s o o s s o s s o s o 0o o s o & o @

1
&
o’
n
ct
1)
L
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

QUEYXIE@S.: o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s 4 s o & o a4 o o s s o & = o

INACX. o« o o o o o o« o o o s o o o o s o o s s o s s o o o o o o o o o o o »

An ANCESTRY begins with a singlé,individual and traces back in time to
include the male and female lines of that person's ancestors. A full
8 generations of one's ancestry would involve 511 persons.

A GENEALOGY, on the other hand, begins with a single ancestor and traces
forward in time to include all descendents to the present.

(Taken from the Newsletter of Lincoln-Lancaster Co. Genealogical
Society, NE.)

10

14

15

16

18

19

23

29

33

40

43



2 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

A\

INTERNATIONAL GENEALOGICAL INDEZX
- (IGI) .

The International Genealogical Index (IGI) is a list of deceased
individuals found in the computer of the Genealogical Society of Utah.
For names that were extracted from parish registers, they would include
only those individuals born or christened before 1871 or married before
1886. = Some names are of people for whom temple ordinances have been
performed. All information known about an individual is not included
in the index. It does include, however, a batch number that can be
traced to the original source of input.

The IGI is on microfiche and located at the Genealogical Society

. Library in Salt Lake City and at most LDS branch genealogical.
libraries. 1If neither of these options are available to you, you may
send a completed Temple Ordinance Indexes Request form and $1.00 for
each name to the Genealogical Society. Request forms are available at
most branch libraries or through the LDS Church Distribution Center,
1999 West 1700 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84104. When using the IGI or
requesting information by use of a form, the following information must
be known:

1. Name

2. Date of an event in his/her life, which may be an approximate ~
date. ' ‘
3. Place of the event, being a state in the United States, a

province in Canada, a county in England and the Scandinavian
countries, and the name of the kingdom or ducy as it existed
in 1918 in the case of Germany.

Note: Kéep in mind the boundafy changes.

When searching the place of the event, you will find that the surnames
are arranged alphabetically, and for the same surname, arranged
alphabetically by given name. Be sure to check all spelling
variations. Entries with the same name are arranged chronologically by
date of event.

On a page of the IGI, the following information may be found:

1. Name
2. Names of parents or spouse of individual
3. Sex ‘ ‘

M - Male

F - Female
H - Husband

W - Wife

4. Type of event
A - Adult Christening -~
B - Birth .

C - Christening
D - Death or burial



SUMMER 1986 4 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

-

4.

5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

Type of event (cont)

F - Birth or christening of first known child (used in lieu of
a marriage date).

M - Marriage

N - Census

S - Other, such as LDS baptism

W - Probate or will

Event date

_County, town, parish

LDS baptism date

LDS endowment date and temple

LDS sealing date (for sealing to parents except when
event-type is marriage) : : :

Source - Batch No. ) Used to obtain further
Source -~ Serial Sheet No. ) information

There are forms available at the LDS Library for use when extracting
the information off the IGI.

After you have located entries on possible family members, the next
step is to find out what the original source of input was. The source
may be determined by the batch number and the serial/sheet number. The
three major sources of information indexed are as follows:

1.

2.

3.

Extraction programs. Names were extracted from original or
printed sources such as vital records of births and marriages.

Batch numbers begin C, E, P, J, K, M (except M17 and
M18), 725, 744, 745, and 754.

To trace further, use Parish and Vital Records Listings
in Batch Sequence, available on microfiche. When you
locate film number, you may order the film and check
yourself, or having the serial/sheet number, you may have
a print made of the entry in Salt Lake.

Forms submitted by LDS Church members. When found, the form
will give the name and address of the person who submitted it.

All-digit batch numbers with the third digit smaller than
4. The first two digits indicate the year the
information was submitted; the next three digits indicate
the day of the year; the final number indicates the
number of the individual who submitted information that
day.

To trace further, use IGI Batch Number Index — Numberical

to determine correct film number. Use sheet number from
IGI to find correct form on the film. :

Marriage sealing records taken from LDS temple records.

Batch numbers begin with A, M17, or Mi18.



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

Use a Temple Ordinance Indexes Request form to request
searches of the archives at Salt Lake City for an A batch
number with a sealing date between 1942 and 1970. An A
batch number with a sealing date before 1942 may only be
traced by direct descendants of the person listed through
the original temple record. The descendent must
personally do this research or have it done by a
professional genealogist with access to the Genealogical
Society Library in Salt Lake City.

(The above information was edited from articles submitted by Rose
Marie Harshman.)

% 3k 3k %k % ok ok %k %k ok

OHIOANS IN OREGON

The following items are taken from the Centennial History of Oregon,
1811-1912, by S. J. Clarke Pub. Co., Chicago, 1912, Vol. 2. The entire
book was NOT examined, but the following represent a few items found.

This copy was exmained at Central Washington University Library,
Ellensburg, WA. Page numbers follow each iten. -

THOMPSON, David P., b 8 Nov 1834, Cadiz, Oh; to Oregon 1853. (p5)

HUGHES, Milton S., b 18 Nov 1858, Wilkesville, Vinton Co Ohio, s/o
Milton & Eunice (p 44)

HART, Julius Newton, b 13 May 1869, Wayne Co Il11, s/o John S. & Minerva
Jane (Neal) Hart; father John S. born 21 May 1841 in Carroll Co
Ohio (p77)

SMITH, J. F., by 20 Feb 1868, Williams Co Ohio, s/o Isaac & Maria.

. (Johnson) sSmith (p93)

STOCKMAN, John L., b 22 Oct 1841, Ohio s/o John C. & Mary (Poole)
Stockman both of Ohio; married 5 Oct 1902 to Mary L. Bier b Ross Co
Ohio, d/o Louis & Margaret Bier of Ohio (P110)

LEASY, William H., b 22 June 1851, Canton, Stark Co Ohio, s/o Henry W.
& Emily (Moorehouse) Leasy. (p129)

STOCKMAN, William Joseph, b 20 Nov 1849, Ohio, s/o John C & Martha
(Cunningham) Stockman, both of Ohio (p136)

RILEY, William, b 29 July 1863, Ravenna, Ohio, s/o Wm. & Mary (Burke)
Riley, both of Dublin, Ireland (p136)

CHURCHILL, Julius A., b 14 Oct 1862, Lima, Allen Co Ohio, s/0 Julius &
Lucinda (Saint) both of Ohio (p158)

BAIRD, Benjamin Franklin, b 15 Sept 1846, Grundy Co MO, s/o Alexander &
Margaret (Bond) Baird, both of Pickaway Co Ohio (p159)

HAINES, Israel D., b 7 Dec 1827, Xenia, Greene Co Ohio, s/o Reuben &
Nancy (Connely) Haines of Augusta Co Va (p172)

ROSSMAN, Lewis B., b 6 July 1851, Ohio, s/o Stepehn & Rosalia (Allen) -
of Ohio & Vermont (p190)

(continued on page 39)



SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

VANCOUVER REGISTER

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted from microfilm on file
at the Clark County Historical Society and the Fort Vancouveer Library
by ROSE MARIE JONAS and Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD GRAFTON, members of
C.C.G.S. ,

The microfilmed copies of the "VANCOUVER REGISTER" begin with
Volume 1 Number 4, Saturday, October 7, 1865. The first three editions
have apparently become lost. Items of local interest for genealogists
and historians have been copied. The [ ] following the articles
indicate [page #/column #].

Saturday, November 11, 1865 - Vol. 1 #8

*kk %

ADMINISTRATORS SALE

By virtue of an order of the Probate Court of Clarke County to me
directed, I will sell on Monday, the 27th day of November at public
‘auction between the hours of 10 o'clock and 6 o'clock p.m., at the
premises formerly occupied by A. J. MALICK, deceased, the following
personal property belonging to said estate, to wit: 5 cows, 4 yearling
heifer-calves, 1 yearling steer, 3 calves, 1 box stove, 1 marine clock,
1 Iron front clock, 1 looking glass, 1 glass jar, kerosene lamp, 6
windsor chairs, 1 fall leaf table, 1 table cover, 1 feather bed, 2
straw ticks, 5 bed quilts, 8 sheets, 1 single bedstead, 1 small dinner
bell, 1 wash stand, 2 small tables, 1 castor, 2 tureen dishes, 10
plates, 1 sett knives and forks, 1 carving knife and fork, 5 small
glass plates, 4 platters, 1 cream pitcher, 1 chopping knife, 6 tin
pans, 1 tin teakettle, 1 large tin pail, 3 smothing Irons, 1 milk
strainer, 2 pint cups, 1 old sett harness, 1 plow, 1 sett harrow teeth,
2 bushel potatoes, a lot of apples, 1 1/4 tons hay, 1 handsaw, 1 box of
Irons and 30 chickens.

Terms of sale --- Payment to be made before delivery in U.S. gold
or silver coin, or legal tender notes at market quotations. P. S.
MALICK, Administrator of the estate of A. J. MALICK. Nov. 10th, 1865.

%* %k %k %
MARRIED.....At Salem, Oct. 31st by Rev. N. DOANE, H. W. SCOTT editor of
the Oregonian and Miss E. A. NICKLIN.

% K Kk
NOTICE.....J. F. CAPLES, Esq. is my agent during my absence. Sept. 4,

1865.
H. G. STRUVE



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

7
% ok ¥k % 7
———- ADVERTISEMENT ---—-
ATTORNEY AT LAW and notary public, Prosecuting attorney, 2nd Judicial
District W. T. Will practice in all courts of Washington Territory.
Special and prompt attention given to the collection of debts, and to
business in the U.S. Land Office. Office on Main Street.
H. G. STRUVE
* % %k %k
Saturday, November 18, 1865 - Vol. 1 #10
% &k %k
Washington Nov. 11. -- The body of Capt. WIRTZ, it has been decided by
the President, is to be interred in the penitentiary ground, where
PAYNE and others are being buried.
%k % %k %
JARVIN J. BUSH indicted in Portland for the murder of J. P. -~

DENNISON at the Cascades, was arrested in Portland Thursday night and
committed to jail, no bail being allowed. He went to Mexico after the
trial at this place some months ago, and returned on the Nevada on her
last trip. He will probably now be tried for murder.

% % %k %k

LEGAL NOTICE....8 November, 1865, WILLIAM H. MARTIN Adm'r of the estate
of F. D. MARTIN decease filed in Probate Court of Clarke County.

STRUVE and J. F. CAPLES

Attorneys for WM. H. MARTIN, Adm'r.
November 15, 1865

% %k %k %

Saturday, November 25, 1865 - Vol. 1 #11

* %k k Xk

MARRIED -- In Portland, November 21, 1865, by Rev. B. C. LIPPINCOT, Mr.
H. CICERO HILL to Miss SARAH A. POWELL. That your happiness and
domestic bliss may be perpetual as the hills is our sincere wish.

* kK Kk %k

MARRIED -- In Portland, November 20, 1865, by Rev. B. C. LIPPINCOT, L
Lieut. Col. DRAKE to Miss ANGELINE ROBB. -

A& ok %k X%



SUMMER 1986 ' . TRAIL BREAKERS 7

MARRIED....At the Alta House, Vancouver, November 22d, by Rev. H. K.
HINES, Mr. S. A. D. PARKER and Miss S. A. SKEEN, also Mr. D. SKEEN and
Miss S. C. WEBB.

* k&

'ROBERT WADDINGTON, sentenced at the April term of the District
Court at Walla Walla to imprisonment for life for highway robbery, has
been pardoned by acting Governor EVANS and released from custody.

* ¥k k¥

Saturday, December 2, 1865 - Vol. 1 #12

LE R R

CITY ATTORNEY --- The city fathers have employed JOHN F. CAPLES, Esq.
as city attorney. We honor their judgement, and congratulate our
citizens upon the employment of an honest and capable man, to attend

their interests.

% Kk %k %k
-~ MARRIED....Nov. 27th by Rev. H. K. HINES, SEGARLINE KNIGHTON to Miss
i ADELINE HENRICE.

%* Kk ¥ ¥

MARRIED....At the residence of Mr. R. T. LOCKWOOD, by D. W. GARDNER, J.
P., Mr. JOHN K. MILLER to Miss NANCY ANNA CONAWAY, all of Clarke

County, W.T.

% % %k Xk

NOTICE....I do hereby warn all persons not to trust my wife NANCY
KINDER, as I will not pay any debts contracted by her after this date.

GALLATIN KINDER
Lewis River Clarke Co., W.T.
Nov. 24, 1865

* % %k %

Saturday, December 9, 1865 - Vol. 1 #13

* K %k k

DISTRESSING FATAL ACCIDENT

~MUMFORD LAWS, a youth about 17 years old and son of Mr. PRESTON LAWS,
one of our most worthy citizens, was killed by the accidental discharge
of a gun on Thursday, the 30th of November. Young Laws was some 12 or
14 miles from home at the time, and was out gunning in the company of a
young man by the name of SHUBERT about his own age, and one or more



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

-

~ -

other young men or boys. Young Shubert no doubt in a playful mood, but
in a manner highly capable for one of his age, especially in view of
the fact that he had done the same thing before and been warned that it
was dangerous, punched the deceased, or punched at him, with the muzzle
of his gun, at the same time holding the breech under the skirt of his
coat to protect the lock from a sprinkle of rain. The lock becoming in
some manner entangled with his coat, as is supposed, the contents of
the gun, which as we are informed was something of a heavy ball, were
discharged with fatal effect into the body of young Laws. The ball
‘entered near the center of the bowels and passed out above the point of
the hip and near the backbone. The accident occurred about 3 o'clock
PM. The young man was carried to the house of Mr. D. R. FALES, where
he died the next morning at one o'clock. :

May the deeply afflicted family, and especially the father and mother,
be sustained in this hour of their sad bereavement, by a faith that
knows no wavering, and a hope full of consolation.

* %k %k %k

A SOLDIER KILLED

A soldier was arrested a few days ago in town by the guard for
drunkeness, with a view to his removal to the guard house. On his way -
hither, he undertook to resist, or make an attack in someé manner, as we
are informed on the guard. Whereupon he was run through the body with
a bayonet, and is now dead and buried. We have heard it said that he
was so near the guard and the attack was so sudden that there was not
time to reverse the gun. Perhaps this was so, and without knowing we
are inclined to the charitable opinion that the guard acted without
time for consideration. We suppose the act is justified by the
strictness of military rule, and yet we cannot but feel that there is
sometimes too low an estimate set upon human life and that it could
scarcely have been necessary for an armed guard to treat a lone,
drunken, and we supppose unarmed soldier, with such severity in order
to compel obedience.

% %k %k ¥

MARRIED....At the Union House, Vancouver, Dec 1st by Rev. J. Durgan,
Mr. A. ALLIN to Miss ELIZA J. LAFIELD.

* %k %k %

MARRIED....At the residence of Mr. D. C. WEBB on Lewis River, Dec. 5th,
by D. W. GARDNER, J. P., Mr. JOHN SPRINGER to Miss HENRIETTA MARTIN.

* kKX

Saturday, December 16, 1865 - Vol. 1 #14 ™

¥ &k k



SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 9

NOTICE....File for Divorce, WILLIAM KERN vs. ELIZA KERN, Clarke County,
W...To be heard in court Thurs. 1st Feb. 1866 at 10 o'clock. On
grounds of abandonment & desertion for more than 1 year. Vancouver,

Dec. 14, 1865.
Lawrence & Potter

Attorney for Plaintiff

* % k %k

NOTICE OF FILING FOR DIVORCE - WILLIAM KERN, plaintiff vs. ELIZA KERN,
defendent. Territory of Washington, County of Clark in the District
Court of the 2nd Judicial District, holding terms at Vancouver, W.T.
Orders ELIZA KERN to appear in Chambers of the HON. C..C. HEWITT, Chief
Justice and Judge of said court, at his office in Olympia, W.T. on
Thurs. 1st day of February 1866 at the hour of ten o'clock AM of that

day.

On groundvof abandonment, and desertion for more than one year. Dated

Vancouver, December 14 1865. .
: LAWRENCE & POTTER

Attorney for Plaintiff

L E XX ]

”g\MARRIED....At the residence of the brides father on the 3rd inst., by
Rev. D. L. SPAULDING, J. W. COPLEN, of Vancouver W.T. to Miss ELIZABETH
HOSKINS of Scio, Linn County, Oregon.

* %k %k

Saturday, December 28, 1865 - Vol. 1 #16

* kK %

NOTICE....File for Divorce, GEORGE A ROHRER vs. MARY ANN ROHRER, Clarke
Co.. W.T. Dist. Ordered to appear within 2 months after 30th day of
Dec. '1865. Plaintiff is asking court for custody of two minor
children, mentioned and described in said complaint. Dec. 27 1865.

H. L. & J. F. CAPLES

Attorneys for Plaintiff

* % %k %k

Saturday, January 6, 1866 - Vol. 1 #17

* % k%

EXECUTORS SALE of Real Estate of ESTHER SHORT, Deceased, dated
Vancouver, January 3d, 1866.
=, : LAWRENCE -~ Executor

ADMINISTRATORS SALE of Real Property of H. F. STRIKER, dec'd. by J. D.

POTTER attorney for the administrator.
George W. Hart, Admin.



10

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

-

EARLY CLARK CO. PEOPLE

MATTHIAS SPURGEON

The following sketch was written by the grandson of Matthias
Spurgeon, namely, Dean Brooks, 5141 Lincoln Ave., Los Angeles, CA
90042. Mr. Brooks has been working on the Spurgeon genealogy
longer than most of us. Many of you may have read his article in
Genealogy & History, Vol. 12, No. 1, Issue 103, pp. 15-17, item
.14328, March 1951. o

Matthias Spurgeon (son of Elias Spurgeon and Jane Likins,, both of whom
may have been born in Ohio) was born in Dubuque, Iowa, 22 Apr. 1838,

one of seven children. His father passed away in January 1847 of

typhoid fever and his mother passed away about 21 March 1851 in Cedar

Co., Iowa. Matthias lived with his sister Pricilla, who had married

Edwin Sparks. During his stay with his sister he had the opportunity

to attend school for three months each for three terms. A total of

nine months altogether. He was exceedingly successful in life, very

well read and far better in arithmetic than many with far superior
education. -

When he was 14 years old he came west with his uncle George Spurgeon,
who was older. This was at the same time as the Mormon Pioneers were
headed for Salt Lake City and the gold seekers were rushing toward
California. Thousands headed for Oregon on the 0ld Oregon Trail
because of the free land in the beautiful wooded Oregon Territory. The
land was theirs if they lived on it for four years.

They left from Iowa on the 6th of May 1852 with ox teams and covered

wagons.

There were five families in the train and they traveled after

the fashion of the times, a slow and tedious journey, experiencing
hardships and privations by want of pasturage and water for the stock,
however, they were very fortunate in not having any trouble with the
Indians or cholera as many settlers of the day experienced. Although
only 14 years of age Matthias droved one of the ox teams.

They traveled the 0ld Oregon Trail by way of Fort Laramie and the north
side of the Platte River, via the Columbia River to the Dalles and down
the Columbia to Fort Vancouver, which was originally a Hudson Bay
trading post and portion of Canada. Washington State was still a
portion of Oregon Territory. In 1853 it was declared Washington
Territory but it did not become a state until 1889.

From the Dalles the families went down the Columbia River in canoes

with the Indians and the men of the party driving the cattle on the

trail beside the river. The trip west from Iowa was uneventful in that ™\
although practically every mile of the Oregon Trail held the graves of
those who had passed away because of accident or disease. Not a member

of the party became ill and they had no Indian problems.



SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 11

In the same train was Jeremiah Dillon and his wife, Roxy Ann Brooks
(Matthias' future father and mother-in-law). The train divided at Fort
Hall, Idaho. The Dillons going south to California and the Spurgeons
going on west to Vancouver in the Oregon Territory.

After reaching their.destination Matthias went to live with William
Hendrickson, a United Brethren minister who lived on the Washington
shore of the Columbia River near the mouth of the Willamette River.

The next spring he went to live with and work for William Dillon with
whom he had started west from Iowa. He remained with the William
Dillon family until he was 21 years of age. William Dillon had come
west in 1847 and then operated a ferry across the Columbia River near
the mouth of the Willamette River, at what was called Dillon's Landing.

When he was 21 years of age Matthias took a four months trip through
the mining district of Idaho. He then returned to Vancouver and worked
for William Dillon until the following spring when he again went east
of the mountains and freighted from the Dalles to Wallula and from
there to Lewiston Idaho for the remainder of the season. He then
returned to Vancouver and remained with William Dillon for the
remainder of the winter.

The next spring he rented a portion of the Petrain Donation Land Claim
on the banks of Vancouver Lake. 1In 1865 he and a friend, Orson Seward
formed a partnership and bought a portion of the Petrain Claim for
$10.00 an acre. At a later date Matthias and Orson decided to divide
the property and Matthias gave Orson the choice of selecting the half
he wanted and of setting the boundary lines between the pieces of
property. Matthias' ranch consisted of pasture and meadow on the banks
of Vancouver Lake. At a later date he bought additional land acquiring
in all about 280 acres of fertile bottomland. He raised stock and
broke horses.

In 1872, just 20 years after coming west, he took a brief trip back to
Iowa but returned immediately to Vancouver. He brought back walnuts in
his pockets which he planted on his place in Fruit Valley, as the place
where his ranch had become called. :

On the 21st of October 1877 he married Miss Nancy Olive Dillon,
daughter of Jeremiah Dillon and Roxy Ann Brooks, with whom he had come
west in 1852. They were married by the Rev. John Clark of Brush '
Prairie, Clark Co., Washington. The Rev. Clark was known as "Uncle
Johnie" by all who knew him.

Matthias was very successful and was loved by his neighbors for his
generous .ways. - Although not rich by our standards he was considered to
be well to do. :Money meant nothing to him and he helped many of his
neighbors who did not always repay him. He spent practically his whole
life on his farm in Fruit Valley.

In his mid-70's he suffered a stroke as a result of being attacked by a
swarm of bees and was unable to work. He had to give up his beloved
ranch. He rented his farm and moved to "The City" in Vancouver where
he spent the balance of his life.



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

-
Seven children were born of this union. He passed away at his home in
Vancouver on the 11th of March 1918 and was buried in the family plot
near the U.S. Army Garrison in Vancouver, Washington
Matthias Spurgeon, b. 22 Apr. 1838 Dubuque, Dubuque Co. IA; d. 11 Mar.
1918 Vancouver, Clark Co., WA; m. 21 Oct. 1877 Vancouver to Nancy Olive
Dillon, dau. of Jeremiah Dillon, b. 22 Mar. 1856 Sauvie's Island,
Multnomah Co. OR; d. 24 Sept. 1940 Monrovia, Los Angeles Co., CA.
1. Ella Ann, b. 29 Sept. 1878 Vancouver; d. 17 Sept. 1958; m. 15 Mar.
1899 to Charles White Nichols.
2. Mary Jane, b. 11 July 1880 Vancouver; d. 16 May 1965; m. 21 Oct.
1902 Harry Ray Brooks.
3. John Randolph, b; 9 Nov. 1882 Vancouver; d. 26 Nov. 1965; m. 15 May
1906 Julia Ann Scott. ‘
4. Matthias Oliver, b. 19 Sept. 1885 Vancouver, d. 12 Mar. 1962; m.
5 Sept. 1907 Grace May Abel.
5. Leo Clyde, b. 17 Jan. 1895 Vancouver; d. 15 June 1912 accidental
gunshot wound.

6. Theo Claudia, b. 11 Aug 1896 Vancouver; d. 14 Sept. 1898,

7. Gerald Vernon, b. 8 Feb. 1899 Vancouver; d. 2 Dec. 1981; m. 9 Aug.
1918 to Geraldine Rose.

(Taken from Thomas Stephen Neel's SPURGEON QUARTERLY, February
1985; submitted to us by Idonna L. Kelley.)

* X

LOUISA WELLMAN

Obituary - Mrs. Louisa C. Wellman was born May 12, 1841, in
Pennsylvania. While she was still very young, her parents went to
Michigan, and from there to Iowa. At the age of 14 she went with her
parents to Minnesota.

On July 15, 1865, she was wedded to Cimon A. Wellman in Preston,
Fillmore County, Minn. 1In 1876 they traveled by wagon to Butler
county, Kas., and June 2, 1882 they left Kansas by team for the west,
crossing the Columbia river at Vancouver October 17, 1883.

They resided at Burton, Clarke county until 1890, and they then settled ™
on a homestead on the Little Washougal river about six miles north and

east of Washougal. 1In July 1893, she was struck by a piece of

machinery, sustaining injuries from which she never quite recovered.



SUMMER 1986 o TRAIL BREAKERS ' 13

In 1894 she moved to Vancouver. For the past seventeen years she had
been under the care of different physicians. She took to her bed the
first of June 1910 and gradually grew worse until her death, June 18,
1911, at the age of 70 years, 3 months, 6 days.

Mrs. Wellman is survived by her husband, Cimon A. Wellman, one sister,
Mrs. Elizabeth Winchell, two brothers, W. H. Taylor, of Portland, and
M. W. Taylor, east of the mountains, and two daughters, Mrs. Sarah
Merritt, of Makay, Idaho, and Mrs. Mary Martine, of Portland. Besides
- these are eight grandchildren and six great grandchildren, all living.

* %

FRED DUBACK

GOLDEN'WEDDING ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATED

The fifty years of married life enjoyed by Mr. and Mrs. Fred Duback of
the Mill Plain district were celebrated at a golden wedding reception
last Saturday, Nov. 11, at their home nine miles east of Vancouver.
Owing to the poor health of Mr. Duback, only near relatives were
received during the day. Mrs. Ida J. Steele, sister of Mr. Duback who
was bridesmaid at the wedding fifty years ago, and Mrs. Mary Manwell,
sister of Mrs. Duback, who also attended the wedding, were among the

guests.

Mr. Duback was born in Benetta, Calif., May 26, 1858, and came with his
parents to Vancouver in October 1858, to settle on the farm where he
has since lived. Mrs. Duback, who was Lizzie Leeper, was born February
21, 1862, in Lucas county,, Ia. coming to Vancouver with her parents in
1872, and settling on a farm near Manor. Mr. and Mrs. Duback were
married at the home of Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Leeper, parents of Mrs.
Duback on November 11, 1883, and came to the home place where they have
lived the fifty years of their married life.

Those present at the gathering were Mr. and Mrs. Dick Tuttle and
family, Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence Forgey and family, Mr. and Mrs. Harry
Duback and family, Mrs. May D. Bybee, Mrs. Ida J. Steele, Mr. and Mrs.
J. A. Brown, Mr. and Mrs. Henry J. Duback, Mr. J. D. Duback, Mr. and
Mrs. Ray Duback, Mrs. Mary Duback, Mrs. Mary Manwell, Mrs. Anna Cates,
the Reverend and Mrs. C. H. Cowdy, Mrs. Matt Blair, seventeen
~grandchildren, six great-grandchildren, and James Magee and Richard

Bennett. Mrs. Richard Tuttle, Mrs. Lawrence Forgey and Harry Duback
are the daughters and son of Mr. and Mrs. Duback.

* %

(The last two articles were taken from a scrapbook of Early Clark
County People compiled by Mildred Porter. This collection, which
is in the CCGS Library, contains newspaper articles, obituaries,
extracts from other books, and biographical sketches.)



STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist. of Col.
Florida -
Georgia .
Hawaii

Idaho
Illinois
Indiana

Towa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missourl
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York State
New York City
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio ,
Oklahoma
OREGON
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas )
Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

ADDRESSES OF VITAL RECORD OFFICES IN THE UNITED STATES

WHERE TO WRITE FOR BIRTHS AND DEATHS

ADDRESS

VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,

- VR,

VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,
VR,

VR = Vital Records
Fees are subject to

DPH

Pouch H-026

DPH, P.0. Box 3887

4815 West Markham St

DPH, 410 "N" St

DPH, 4210 East 1ith Avenue
DPH, 79 Elm Street

DPH, State Health Bldg

615 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
P,0. Box 210

Room 217-H, 47 Trinity Ave., SW
DPH, P.0O. Box 3378

Statehouse

DPH, 535 West Jefferson St
DPH, P.O. Box 1964

Lucas State Office Bldg

6700 South Topeka Avenue

DPH, 275 East Main Street

P.0. Box 60630

Station II, Statehouse

P.0. Box 13146

105 McCormack Bldg., 1 Ashburton P1,
3500 North Logan Street

717 Delaware Street, SE

P.0. Box 1700

Department. of Health & Welfare
DPH

P.0. Box 95007

Capitol Complex

Health & Welfare Bldg., Hazen Drive
CN 360

P.0. Box 968

Empire State Plaza, Tower Bldg.
DPH, 125 Worth Street

P.0. Box 2091

Office of Statistical Services
DPH, 65 South Front Street
DPH, P.0O. Box 53551

P.0. Box 116

P.0. Box 1528

Rm 101 Cannon Bldg., 75 Davis St
2600 Bull Street

Joe Foss Office Bldeg,

DPH, Cordell Hull Building
DPH, 1100 West 49th St

DPH, P.0. Box 2500

DPH, Box 70

DPH, P.0. Box 1000

P,.0., Box 9709, ET-1i

DPH, State Office Building #3
DPH, P.0. Box 309

Hathaway Building

CITY

Montgomery
Juneau
Phoenix
Little Rock
Sacramento
Denver
Hartford
Dover
Washington DC
Jacksonville
Atlanta
Honolulu
Boise
Springfield
Indianapolis
Des Moines
Topeka
Frankfort
New Orleans
Augusta
Baltimore
Boston
lansing
Minneapolis
Jackson
Jefferson City
Helena

" Lincoln

Carson City
Concord
Trenton
Santa Fe
Albany

New York
Raleigh
Bismark
Columbus
Oklahoma City
Portland
New Castle
Providence
Columbia
Pierre
Nashville
Austin
Salt Lake City
Burlington
Richmond
Olympia
Charleston
Madison
Cheyenne

DPH = Department of Public Health

change without notice

ZIP

36130
99811
85030
72201
95814
80220
06115
19901
20004
32231
30334
96801
83720
62761
46206
50319
66620
L0621
70160
04333
21203
02108
L8914
55440
39205
65101
59601
68509
89710
03301
08625
87503
12237
10013
27602
58505

43215

73152
97207
16103
02908
29201
57501
37219
78756
84110
05402
23208
98504
25305
53701
82002

BIRTH I TH
$5  $5
$3- $3
$3  $3
$3 43
$9  $5
$6 $6
$3 $3
$2.50 $2.50
$3  $3
$2.50 $2.50
$3 $3
$2 $2
$6 $6
$10 $10
$4  $b
$6 $6
$6 $6
$4 $4
$6  $5
$3 $3
$2 $2
$3 $3
$10 $10
$5  $5
$10  $r™
$5  $5.-
$5  $5
$5 %5
$4 44
$3° $3
$5  $5
$4  $4
$5  $5
$h 4
$3  $3
$5 $5
$3  $3
$2 $2
$5  $5
$4 4
$5 $5
$5 $5
$5  $5
$6 $4
$5  $5
$5  $5
$3  $3
$5  $5
o &
o
$2 $2



SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS

‘F'N
The following original documents were submitted to the genealogical society
by Mary Jagelski and have been interpreted as best as possible by the Trail
Breakers editor.
* % k
Teacher's School Register and Report of District No. 21, St. John's Clarke Co. W.T.
For term beginning October 4, 1880 and ending December 29, 1880. Honora O'Brien,
Teacher.
Times Days
Age Tardy Attendance
Miss Julia Donovan 11 59%
Miss Annie Donovan 7 58%
Miss Maggie Curtin 11 1 59
Miss Emma Teatz 10 1 42%
Miss Mary Padden 8 6 54
ﬁ?ﬁ Miss Katy Padden 7 6 54
Miss Nelly Padden 5 3 40
Miss Mary White 7 8 60
Miss Lucy White "5 8 55
Miss Hannah McCarty 8 0 41
Miss Bridget McCarty 8 o] 41
Miss Teresa Lee 18 23
Jerry Donovan 15 20
Abbott Curtin 13 6 41%
Eddy Curtin 8 2 56
Anthony Padden ' 13 3 38%
Eddy Padden 7 6 55
Xavier White 11 8 56
Tom Tuck 11 7 57
Joe McCarty 11 36
, James Lee 9 18
1. Name of City or Precinct St. John's
. 2. Number of District 21
3. Names of Directors Mr. William Curtin
Mr. William Teatz
Mr. Eugene White
4. Name of the Clerk Mr. Patrick Cleary
5. Name of the Teacher Mr. Honora O'Brien
6. Taught how many schools before Nine
ﬂaﬂ?. When the school commenced Oct 4th, 1880
8. When the school closed Dec 29th, 1880

9. When the school was visited by the Directors Dec 29th




16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

BIBLE
RECORDS

Family records are often
found. contained in the
family's Bible. Marriages,
births, and deaths are
recorded there.

Shown are pages from a
Bible uncovered by Lorie
Okel, which include family
members from Chipmans
Brook, Nova Scotia, Canada.

Séed (Dot fird"
t+ 1T Tt Yran, Al D]
/ s . T .

# . VLtoa . LS Y

LAt

A R O

g g
L) Ve o
i Ay
llt l )

1 S L A,
L% S enared, oo

' "347 .f

C}ﬁﬁmnm%gu ..... 4444;u¢474m45541mw6
l = ——

WHAT GOD HATH JOINCD TOGETHER, LET NOT MAN PUT ASUNDER.—~MATT. XX, a b




TRAIL BREAKERS

SUMMER 1986

-~

: nutnxrig‘.’ . s
IRy )

0

Xt

d<

LAt T VFIL AN

gnaaanr, ‘o
T

...,ﬂ. \..en..mn.waﬂ, z.w..m,ww a
w ‘ u .!\.Ottol .
W%u..ougw% A

2




18 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4
7~

LIBRARY UPDATE

During a recent visit to the new Genealogical Library of The Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-day Saints in Salt Lake City, Utah, I could not help but notice the lack
of consideration and courtesy by some of the visitors to the library. The services
of this large library are free to the public except for photocopying from books

or films. '

The library is much larger than the previous one, and it is a pleasure to spend
hours researching there. Some significant conveniences have been added in order
to aid one's research. The library requests that people file their own films
and microfiche, and that only five films be taken from the file at one time.

You cannot imagine the number of microfiche that were left lying around loose,
and the number of readers that were left turned on when not in use. Many had
complete disregard for the rule of selecting only five rolls of film at once.
They could be seen with armloads of film much in excess of five.

There were complaints by some patrons that loud discussions by two people re-
garding research of an ancestor interfered with concentration.

Library courtesy is of prime importance in any library whether it be a genealogi-
cal library or a public community library. Libraries show great generosity by
accommodating the public to use their facilities without charge. Therefore, )
let us not be guilty of inconsideration but show our appreciation by observing -
the rules and regulations of whatever library we have occasion to visit.

DID YOU KNOW........

1. that two states in the U.S.A. do not have counties? Louisiana has parishes,
and Alaska has divisions.

2. that if you find an estate settlement and it lists an administrator or
administratrix, the deceased left no will? If it lists an executor or
executrix, the deceased left a will.

3. that the word "relict" on a tombstone means that woman was a widow when she
died; if it reads "consort" you know that her husband was alive when she

died.
4. that there was a temporary state named "Franklin'" organized in 1784 in the

Western lands of North Carolina (now part of eastern Tennessee)? It
ceased to exist about February 1788.

5. that the Proclamation of 1763 established a dividing line between American
- settlers and the Indians? It followed generally the crestline of the

Appalachian Mountains.

Courtesy of Central Illinois Genealogical Quarterly, Volume XXII, No. 1.
Winter Issue, 1986 :

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI
-~




SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

'BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members

to check out for a two week period. Some books,

however, will remain "reference only."

American Indians. A Select Catalog of National Archives Microfilm
Publications. National Archives Trust Fund Board. USGSA. 1984.

A Basic Bibiliography for a Genealogy Collection. Compiled by Dorothy
M. Lower. Pub. 1982 by the Federation of Genealogical Societies
and donated to CCGS. A short listing of the most important genea-
logical sources. '

Boston Transcripts, Vol. I and II. Presented by Rose Marie Harshman.
Clippings from a genealogical column in the newspaper in the 1920's
in which questions and responses from readers were printed along with
columnist answers. Not indexed but worth your while to hunt for
your surnames.

Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest. Compiled by Harriet
Duncan Munnick. Portland, OR: Bindford & Mort. 1984. This is a
fourth volume with basic vital statistics. Oregon City Register
(1842-1890), Salem Register (1864-1885), Jacksonville Register (1854-
1885). Several indexes.

Cemeteries of Easter Jefferson County, State of Washington.' Compiled
by Jefferson Co. Genealogical Society, Port Townsend, WA. 1985. ’
Names noted alphabetically within each of fourteen cemeteries.

Census, Washington Territory, San Juan County, 1889. Bellingham, WA:
Stack Enterprises. From a census taken by assessors, includes name,
age, place of birth.

Census, Washington Territory, Snohomish County. 1889. Bellingham, WA:
Stack Enterprises. Census taken by assessors.

Chronology of Documentary Handbook of the State of Alabama. 1972.
Presented by Dorothy Kallas. Includes a biographical directory of
leaders 1819-1970.

Clark County Marriage and Divorce. Two volumes compiled by Margaret
L. coleman and Donna J. Chamberlain. Jan/June 1984 and July/Dec.
1984. Clippings from the Columbian Newspaper.

Clark County, Washington 1880 Census. Vol. III. Compiled by Ralph
and Betty Korff. Pub. by CCGS. 1986. Indexed. Includes names,
ages, place of birth.




20 , . TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4 -

Danforth, Art A Sturges Family Story. The Ancestors and All Identi- -~
fied Descendants of Aaron ('0l1d Sturge") Sturges. 1803-1890. Vols.
I and II. 1982. Art Danforth: 7306 Brad St., Falls Church, VA
22042. Presented by Jean Hayes Leetch. From England to Connecticut
by early 1600's. Nineteen generations are followed in the 600 pages
of the two volumes. Indexed.

Diary of Cyrus Shepard. Mar. 4, 1834-Dec. 20, 1835. Compiled by
Gerry Gilman. Pub. by CCGS. 1986. Shepard was the first teacher
in the Willamette Mission, born 1798 in MA. He accompanied Jason
Lee on his first transcontinent trip to the mission. Good reading.

Early Oregon Hlstory. Vertical File. Presented by Gerry Gilman.
Various copies including data about Edward Chambreau, Quincy Brooks,
Cascade Massacre, Obadiah Oakley, Maria Parsons Belshaw (1853), Dr.
William Allen (1850).

Emigrants to Pennsylvania. 1641-1819. Edited by Michael Tepper. Bal-
timore: . Geneal. Pub. Co. 1975. Presented by Gene S. Kuechmann.
A consolidation of ship passenger lists from the Pennsylvania Maga-
zine of History and Biography. Indexed.

Familia. Ulster Genealogical Review. Vol. 2, No. 1, 1985. Presented
by Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Armstrong. Contains 14 articles with Irish in-
terest but also worldwide. such as "The Irish in Australia." Pub. .
by Ulster Historical Foundation.

Genealogical Research directory. 1986. By Keith Johnson and Malcolm
Sainty. Presented by Mrs. Schreiner-Yantis. International listing
of People and the surnames they're researching. Worldwide listing
of genealogical societies too, including CCGS.

Genealogy and Local History. Goodspeed's Catalog, Supplement to Cat-
alog 597. Presented by Jean Hayes Leetch.

Genie's Workshop of Southern California. Surname Index. Presented by
Gertie Thornton. Thirteen researchers have published data about
their ancestry with their addresses so you could write them.

Immigrant and Passenger Arrivals. A Select Catalog of National Archives
Microfilm Publications. National Archives Trust Fund Board. 1983

Jones, Roy Franklin. Boundary Town. Vancouver, WA: Fleet Printing.
1958. Presented by cora Mae Carlson. A personal history of the
town of Sumas, WA on the Canadian border.

Krause, Bertha L. The Goedker Tree With Its Many Branches. 1801-1985.
Available from the author at 29816 NW 41lst Ave., Ridgefield, WA 98642.
presented to CCGS by Bertha Krause. CCGS is proud of this 400 page
book published by a member! It's full of photographs, charts, docu-
ments, personal notes, fully indexed. William Gotker and Elizabeth ﬂ.\
Fenneman married in Germany in early 1800s but moved to Ohio and
Minnesota. Related surnames: Bettenburg, Brownlee, Christiansen,
George, Krause, Lane, Stuempges.




e . SUMMER 1986 , TRAIL BREAKERS 21

Life in Arkansas:. The First 100 Years. Arkansas State Society, DAR.
Presented by Evelyn Regan. Historical text with many illustrations.

The Long Trail to Paradise. Linus Brooks, Founder of Brooks, Oregon.
Journal of 1850. Compiled by Geraldine Gilman. Pub. by CCGS. 1986.
In 1850 Linus Brooks and his family moved to Oregon from Ohio by
wagon train. Here their story is told with details from his journal,
letters, clippings, and other research and genealogy linking the pio-
neer to James Gilman. Congratulations to our CCGS member!

Marriages in Jefferson County, Territory of Washington. 1866-1889.
Compiled by G. Margaret Beveridge and Jean Quackenbush for the Jeffer-
son County Genealogical Society. Port Townsend, WA. 1985. Brides
and grooms indexed.

‘Military Service Records. A Select Catalog of National Archives Micro-
film Publications. National Archives Trust Fund Board. Washington,
D.C. 1985

Missouri Newspapers on Microfilm at the State Historical Society of
Missouri. 1983. Presented by Herman and Mildred Piontek.

New England Historic Geneological Register. Six issues presented by Jean
-~ Hayes Leetch: Oct. '84, Jan. '85, July '85, Oct. '85, Jan. '86.
These issues contain articles on early New England Genealogy.

Nexus, the Bimdnthly Newsletter of the New England Historic Genealogical
Society. 1985-6. Presented by Jean Hayes Leetch. Includes queries.

Obituaries from the Skamania County Pioneer Newspaper 1900-1929. Com-
piled by Homer and Alice Townsend, 119 W. Burgen, Goldendale, WA
98620. 1985. Indexed.

Oregon Pioneers, Volume I. Compiled by the Oregon Genealogical Society
Eugene, OR from the Oregon Pioneer Certificates. Presented by Jean
Hayes. Leetch.. Indexed.

Parker, George. F. Iowa Pioneer Foundations. Two Volumes. Iowa City,
Iowa: State Historical Society. 1940. Presented by Gene S. Kuechmann.
A thorough and comprehensive work on pioneer peoples 1830-1870 from
Mr. Parker's personal knowledge.

Pautzke, Margaret Waters and Mildred Waters Shirley. Trails Through
Time. Waters Genealogy. 1979. Edwin Waters, born 1824 in Ohio,
married Emily Baldwin in Wisconsin in 1853 and had seven children
(including two sets of twins?) This book follows the Edgar and
Frank Waters families. Includes. photos, maps, and narrative.

Person, Dorothy Wooldridge. Spencer Citings. Pub 1986 by Dorothy
-~ Person, CCGS, Box 2728, Vancouver, WA 98668. This is a large bnok
with many photos and details about the lives of these Spencer
descendants. Indexed. William Spencer of English descent was born
in "'MA but his son Solomon pioneered to Ohio by 1811. Over 100 names
are featured in the table of contents, major surnames being Wooldridge,
Snider, Berry, Person, Beasley, Christy, Doern. Congratulations, Dot!




22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

Polk City Directories. Published by R. L. Polk. Tacoma, WA City Direc-
tory 1939 and Portland City Directory 1961 presented by Dorothy
Kallas and Vancouver City Directory 1978 presented by David Freese.
They contain business directories, alphabetical and street director-
ies of householders and businesses and numerical telephone lists.

Revolutionary Soldiers in Alabama. Compiled by Thomas M. Owen. Balti-
more: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1975, Presented by Dorothy Kallas. An
alphabetical 1list of names with some data on each.

Roberts, Peggy. Nordquist. Published 1984 by Peggy Roberts, 908 Grace
St., Vancouver, WA 98661. One hundred twenty-nine descendants of
Charles and Mathilda Nordquist are listed with photographs, and
narratives. Other surnames: Backstrom, Gafke, Larison, Payne,
Rolain, Stefanek. Ancestors came from Sweden and Finland and
~settled in Wisconsin. Congratulations on this fine book to our CCGS
member who is also our Trailbreakers editor. Indexed.

Skordas, Gust. The Early Settlers of Maryland. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub.
Co. 1974. Presented by Gene Kuechmann. An index to names of immi-
- grants compiled from records of land patents. 1633-1680.

Scotia Newsletter. DEc. 1985. Presented by Coramae Carlson. Pub. by
Scotia Publications, Edinburgh. Contains articles and photos of
Scotland and its history. (-

Smith, Helen Kribs. With Her Own Wings. Portland, OR: Beattie Co.
1948. Presented by Dorothy Kallas. Historical sketches, reminiscen-
ces, and anecdotes of pioneer women. Full of short stories of the
.Portland area. :

Stagecoach Library Bulletin. Vol 4#6, July-Sept 1985. Hershey PA.
Presented by Coramae Carlson. Contains county records directory from
all states. If you find one you want, write to a vendor as listed.

Tupper Family Association of America, Inc. Tercentenary Dedicatory Vol.
Presented by Idonna Kelley. Thomas Tupper came from England and
built the Tupper house in 1637 in Sandwich, MA.

Who's Who in 1943. New York: Macmillan. Presented by Idonna Kelley.
Over 25,000 biographical entries.

Wright, F.E. Delaware Newspaper Abstracts 1786-1795, Vol. I. Silver
Springs, MD: Family Line Publications. 1984. Presented by Dorothy
Person. Many names are included in the abstracts. Indexed.

Vancouver High School Class of 1934. 1984 50th Golden Anniversary.
Souvenir book from Golden Reunion includes biographical data from
210 classmates. Presented by Grace Janssen.

* % ¥

Note: The U.S. Post Office raised the price of International Reply Coupons from
65 cents to 80 cents, effective 1 January 1986.



SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

23

M AR
F S

RTIAGE R
KAMANTIA

f= -

b S
NTY

The following information is found in the book Skamania County
Marriages, compiled by Daphne M. Ramsay.
information given below, the book also contains names of witnesses,

parents' names, age, occupation, name of official performing marriage,
residence and birthplace when available.
CCGS library. Further information can also be obtained by writing for
a copy of the marriage record from the Skamania County, Washington

Court House.

Date_of Marriage

1 January 1893

3 July 1893

27 August 1893
285 June 1893

3 January 1894
27 March 1894

18 March 1894

24 June 1894

6 December 1894
25 December 1894
10 April 1895

28 November 1895
6 April 1896

4 May 1895

6 June 1895

11 June 1895

29 June 1895

18 September 1895
9 December 1878
24 January 1878
7 September 1879
1 October 1880
26 May 1883

6 February 1885
21 August 1886

1 November 1873
5 December 1864
2 March 1865

18 March 1868

28 August 1874
28 February 1881

24 January 1887
17 January 1890
30 March 1889

25 February 1892
17 April 1877

21 July 1893

9 January 1877

Husband

Jefferson Nix
Alfred Durgan
David Wessells
Erick Bylin
Charles Chandler
James R. Iman
Mikkel Tveit
Louis F. Rohrbeck
Xenophen Wade
Dwight J. Lawton
John M. Stevenson
William F. Bevans
William Hollis

C. F. Sievers
Harry R. E. Bush
Samuel Woodward
John Dark

James Shepard
Albert H. Kersey
T. F. Leavens
Hnry A. Latourerl]
Joseph Legard
Turner F. Levins
Charles S. Lawton
E. V. Levens
Chas. Morgan
Leroy Morgan

T. J. Miller
Thomas Moffatt
Alfred Machele
George Miller

Henry Miller
Martin C. Marrin
Charles Myers
Thomas H. Meneice
Murdo McKay

Hugh B. McDonald
William P. Perkins

In additional to the

This book can be found in the

Wife

Nora Bevans

Josie McGee

Annie Douthit

Anna Anderson
Belle Millner
Christina Nelson
Britha Helena Skaar
Nancy Ellen Taylor
Hattie Elizabeth Scott
Florence A. Dammon
Minnie Jones

Mary A. Estabrook
Mrs. Alice Andrews
Augusta Buslack
Susie F. Benson
Susan E. Greer
Grace Underwood
Tilly Crouch

Ellen Minerva Durgan
Emma Reed

Lizzie Ann Heiny
Sophia Weaser
Minnie M. Turner
Jennie E. Howard
A. Watt

Flora Imans

Sarah Tanner

Sarah E. Ford

Lora A. Hamilton
Martha Teio
Virginia Thomas
{Tomalch)

Lillie Guenther
Katie Nevin

Louisa Underwood
Ingaborg Frost
Helen M. Hamilton
Mary Morgan

Sarah J. Allison



24

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 4

Date of Marriage

26 April 1884

29 August 1883
26 January 1867
19 February 1881
9 December 1878
14 February 1891
23 July 1864

17 October 1867
30 November 1878
17 April 1881

14 September 1881
1 July 1884

13 December 1879
12 April 1885

15 April 1886

22 August 1886
31 March 1884

21 April 1876

3 January 1856
16 March 1863

5 June 1880

22 January 1882
21 June 1891

21 September 1884
3 May 1887

5 December 1864
17 Octobeéer 1860
27 April 1876

25 December 1875

30 April 1887

9 February 1865
2 April 1880

9 September 1878
28 November 1890
13 February 1865
21 August 1885
30 September 1886
19 July 1890

11 April 1891

22 April 1878

1 January 1889
21 March 1891

5 December 1864
15 January 1868

10 December 1890
11 December 1895
26 January 1896
2 February 1896
4 May 1896

27 June 1896

Husband

John Piquette
Frank Piercy

Wm. R. Reed

Fred St. Martin
Grant Short

R. N. Shepard
John Shepard

Geo. G. Smith
John Tealla

John Teyo (Teio)
J. W. Townsend

P. F. Willis
Peter Weaser
Clarence D. Walker
F. A. Williams
Alexander Watt
John White

J. F. Atwell
Benjamin Brown
Charles Ballou
Emerson A. Bailey
R. N. Birmie

C. E. Beebe

Frank Cama (Cana?)
Charles Crouch
Robert Dinsmore
James Day

John J. Denver
Albert Estabrook

Thomas Elliott

J. L. Ferguson
Ira Isaac Foster
Geo. W. M. Gould
Thomas Gill
Albert Henshaw
Jas. Haffey

John C. Heater
Joseph Hermington
Bernard A. Haffey
Theodore Iman
Lewis F. Iman
James R. Iman
John Johnson

S. B. Jones

Walter Johnson
John W, Thompson

F. E. Denzer
Charles 0. Williams
S. 0. McCafferty
Gilbert J. Rock

Wife
Clara Peko
Isabella Thomas
Emma Levens
Madaline Lyons
Susan Durgan
Malinda J. Crouch
Jeanette Mead
Eliza Churcher .
Mary Martha
Margaret Williams
Rosie A. Imans
Olive A. Garwood
Mary Burston
Sophie J. Dodson
Mary A. Rivers
Eva V. Leavens
Kate Sheppardson
Anna J. Leavens
Fredricka Cyle
Nancy Funk
Ida May Turk
Virginia St. Martin
M. A. Helterbrand -
Jane Johnson
Mary E. Buskey
Caroline Williams
Nancy Jane Morgan
Mrs. Lucy Pendleton
Frances Goeit
(Guyette?)
Lena Techan (Lechan?)
Eliza Sullivan
Elizabeth Gould
Mary M. Legard
Sarah Chandler
Isabella Holman
Mary A. Hanlon
Jennie A. Turk
Mary Teio
Clancie G. Cummins
Emma Kyler
Emily May Eyman
Christine Nelson
Ellen McNutt
Louisa (Losia)
Hamilton
Harriett A. Miles
Hanna B. Karazon
Florence King
Amanda Stoquin
Clara Wrage
Minerva E. Scott



SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

25

Date of Marriage

4 May 1895

9 November 1896
7 July 1896

7 July 1896

18 October 1896
16 September 1896
3 April 1897

24 April 1897

23 May 1897

12 June 1897

16 June 1897

1 July 1897

20 January 1898
19 February 1898
21 April 1898

12 October 1898
11 May 1898

9 October 1898

3 July 1898

1 August 1898

21 September 1898
12 November 1898
1 December 1898
3 April 1898

15 March 1899

28 June 1899

13 November 1899
12 December 1899
12 December 1899
7 March 1900

9 May 1900

9 May 1900

24 May 1900

1 July 1900

25 July 1900

17 October 1900
15 November 1900
11 December 1900
25 December 1900
3 January 1901

7 April 1901

28 May 1901

20 June 1901
30 May 1901
3 July 1901
8 July 1901
v 7 July 1901

24 July 1901

Husband
Mok Weber
E. H. McConnell
Percy J. Kale
Lorenzo D. Stackhouse
Wm. N. Woods
John P. Gillette
Arne Selloote
Ernest Edwards
Charles S. Brown
Fred Leavens
John Anderson
Charles R. White
J. Silverstone
Charles D. Moore
W. H. Martin
Herbert J. Farrington
M. L. Roberts
Monroe Vallett
Fred W. Foster
Oscar Bevans
Charles Butler
Henry N. Foster
Frank Estabrook
R. 0. Evans
Christian Aalvik
Stanley Hickey
David D. McIntyre
Jacob Thornton
Ira Roland
James Wishart
Ole G. Tenold.
Daniel G. Satre
Peter L. Sather
Derwood Davidson
William Garwood
Daniel F. Lamar
Willard S. Hull
Ira A. W. Kendry
Willard E. Udell
Frank G. Adams
Hubert E. Turk
John Skaar

Emery G. Moore
William Earl Keys
Edward F. Hanshew
Wilbur Johnson
Peter Leth Sorensen

Daniel G. Scott

Wife

Coe Cassidy

Jennie Thomas
Clara F. Arquette
Maggie Teio
Rebecca C. Walker
Bessie Boggs
Johanna C. Lonn
Rosa Teio
Cornellia Underwood
Carrie North
Amelia Jurgens
Louisa J. Shank
Edith M. Coffey
Avilla Quine

Mary Harrington
Lutie M. Sanford
Elvira Toy

Rosa May Garwood
Lavinia E. Eyman
Daisy Taylor

Maud V. Farnsworth
Flora J. Eyman
Alice Wacomac

S. E. Douthit

Anna Bervin

Nellie E. Williams
Pearl B. Hahn
Maggie Shiell

Vida Shiell

Clara I. Wood
Isabell G. Knutson
Mathie A. Knutson
Christine Berge
May Walton

Kate Alkire
Harriett Ellison
Ida M. Brown

Lille M. Wantland
Grace Moriarty
Lulu E. Fox

Lorena Mae Wing
Agatha Christina
Skaalheim

Eliza J. Tyler nee
Keller

Louisa Hiatt

Mamie Thompson

Ida Iman

Mamie I.. Finley nee
Knapp

Mary E. Whiteside nee
Kidd



26

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 4

Date of Marriage

8 May 1901 :

9 September 1901
3 December 1901
5 February 1902
12 March 1902

29 April 1902

26 June 1902

5 October 1902

7 October 1902
17 December 1902
21 December 1902
5 January 1903
13 January 1903
17 December 1902
11 February 1903
23 March 1903

20 May 1903

30 May 1903

12 July 1903

19 August 1903
24 October 1903
22 February 1904
28 May 1904

1 June 1904

9 June 1904

27 June 1904

15 July 1904

18 August 1904

16 September 1904

30 September 1904
23 November 1904
1 January 1905
24 January 1905
10 April 1905

3 May 1905

24 May. 1905

4 July 1905

15 October 1905
24 October 1905
2 November 1905
9 November 1905
21 December 1905
15 January 1906
. 24 January 1906
23 December 1905
14 May 1906

16 June 1906

9 August 1906

15 August 1906
30 August 1906
23 October 1906
27 October 1906

Husband

James C. Lusk
Theodore C. Iman
Sam E. Harris

C. P. Smith

James Rudolph Kee
William Totton
William F. Coulter
Allen E. Fitzgerald
Chas. Wesley Higgins
William Franklin Douglass
Charles Wesley Higgins
William L. Dalton
Edward Hollis

Jacob T. Garwood
William Olsen

Nels Munch

Rue A. Miller

0. H. Brown

Edward J. Dunn
Norton A. Thayer

W. B. Young

J. M. Babb

C. T. McRabie

John F. Totton

J. M. B. Chastain
George Nix

Ira I, Foster
Andrew J. St. Martin
E. D. Hoskin

R. A. Keans

Ehrman M. Cook
James A. Knutson
Charles C. Cree
Henry S. Clyde

H. Seymour Beckman
J. W. Bevans

M. A. Martin

Joseph B. Gray
Clarence H. Cromwell
Erik Nord

H. P. Long

Andrew Kee

Gus Lowengart
Clifford Vinet/Virst
H. A. Weaver

H. M. Haworth

Carl C. Tonner
Austin Walker

H. H. Hancock

E. S. Hatch

Joe Davies

Wm. Underwood

Wife

Pearl Coulter
Mary Anna Kirchner
Pauline E. Sass

Isabell Coffenberry
Clara Victoria Brass

Edna Pearl Thomas
Lola Martha Osborn
Cora V. Bailey.
Annie A. Oler

-

Mary Catherine Sweeney

Jennie M. Oler
Ella M. Galligher
Bertha Andrews
Agatha Kanikkeberg
Allcire Huff

" Esther Weberg
Mary Bessie Olmstead

Minnie M. Hill
Grace Cramer
Pearl Benson
Harriet Morby
Elva Grable

Cora Murray
Carrie B. Douthit
S. E. Laughlin
Hattie Richmond
Flora A. Morgan
Mira M. Sluter
Edna Moorhead
Jane Conlee

Inez Nelson
Hannah E. Perkins
Lua E. Covey

Carlotta Atkenstein

Laura May Burkhart
Ruby M. Foster
Gertrude Minton
Mae Ormsby

Sadie Orser

Hulda Granlund
Mrs. M. A. Miller
Violet Girard
Frances K. Block

Rose Trachrd/Trachel

Elsie Underwood
S. J. Verner
Georgia Gillispie
Pearl Irwin

Lina Hawley
Lenna Foster
Roxie Massey

Lena Kellendonk



SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

27

Date of Marriage

7 November 1906

10 November 1906
12 November 1906
12 November 1906
12 November 1906

22 November 1906
28 November 1906
9 September 1906
4 Decewmber 1906
21 December 1906
24 December 1906
27 December 1906
11 January 1907
12 February 1907
23 February 1907
25 February 1907
27 February 1907
21 March 1907

2 April 1907

18 April 1907

26 May 1907

5 June 1907

10 June 1907

24 June 1907

18 July 1907

24 July 1907

4 July 1907

6 July 1907

24 July 1907

31 August 1907
26 September 1907
10 October 1907
16 October 1907
22 October 1907
4 November 1907
13 November 1907
30 November 1907
3 December 1907
9 December 1907
22 December 1907
31 December 1907
28 December 1907
11 January 1908
14 January 1908
28 January 1908
29 January 1908
28 February 1908
5 March 1908

26 March 1908

31 March 1908

18 April 1908

L. N. Wise

F. Cornelius
Oscar D. Bleiler
Wm. Schweighoefer
Max Sudiger

George Pitt

D. F. Wilson

A. L. Douglass
H. Foster

J. Whipple

0. L. Benson

S. B. Simondson
E. Crowe

W. S. Young

A. Larson
Phillip Blumnmauer
John Baughman

L. T. Smith
Andrew Keller
Lewis Kemps

Hugh Jones

John C. Meyer

H. W. Foster

G. C. Robards

W. Wyatt Latham
Frank C. Hammond
W. S. Surrett

D. Davidson
Martin Fuhram
Stanley Lutz

C. A, Waterman
A. W. Duke
Bernard Bartee
John Miller

A, R. Putnam
James Laughton
Frank Beardsley
Earl Walston
Joseph Gregorius
W. S. Nessler
Henry Bolle
Morris Reynolds
W. E. Hays

John M. Mulligan
George A. Sweeney
C. H. Orcutt
Charles Linn
John W. Eiden
Wm. Goepel

W. E. Howell

W. L. Richmond

Wife

M. H. Hickman

Anne McCann

Marie Hoyer

Clara Thiels
Elizabeth
Schweighoefer
Charlotte Edwards
Julia Alexander
Emma Sweeney

Grace Young

Emma Robinson

Vida Pickings

L. J. Coe

M. J. Wey

Zenobia Gray

Laura Christophson
Alice Bonner

Edith Edwards
Lizzie M. Ellsbury
Rachel Wicks
Jennie Wing
Katherine Kellenconk
Nora C. Rakestraw
Ann Eyman

Clara Luthy

Bertha (Ruth) Lovey
Susan M. Nicholls
Idelia Johnson
Jennie Walton
Maude Wilson
Teresa M. (Quinn?)
Alice Newby

A. A. Chatman
Mary Ahern

Nellie Aleck

Annie Putnanm
Myrtle Christian
Ida Crow

Emma Connor

Lucie Guler

Verda Olmstead
Elsie Eleanore Larson
Abie Weiser
Margaret A. Olds
Bessie Metier

Anna E. McCafferty
Roselie V. Keith
Mary Christian
Emelia Hill

Anetta Thiel
Lottie Underwood
Belle Turner



28

.TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 4

Date of Marriage

2 May 1908

2 May 1908

23 May 1908

18 May 1908

29 May 1908

3 June 1908

27 June 1908

29 June 1908

6 July 1908

12 July 1908

15 July 1908

10 July 1908

15 July 1908

18 July 1908

23 July 1908

21 July 1908

9 August 1908

21 August 1908
31 August 1908

7 October 1908

7 October 1908
15 October 1908
19 October 1908
21 October 1908
28 October 1908
29 October 1908
7 November 1908
10 November 1908
28 November 1908
9 December 1908
17 December 1908
2 January 1909
11 January 1909
9 January 1909
18 February 1909
24 February 1909
17 May 1909

23 May 1909

29 May 1909

9 June 1909

8 June 1909

16 June 1909

28 August 1909
23 September 1909
25 September 1909
27 October 1909
4 November 1909
23 November 1909
9 December 1909
3 January 1910

2 March 1910

To be continued

Husband

A. D. Weaver
C. F. Young
A. Kocher
Geo. E. Gray
F. M. Sanders
Mose Wodage

F. S. Hope

W. R. Chapman
Perry Kuckup
C. H. Walton
C. T. Manning
F. E. Knapp
C. B. Darling
Frank Larsen
C. L. Weldon
B. W. Arnold
A. D. Wallace
A. Russie

L. F. Brune
W. Fletcher

E. C. Gillette
Wallace Oliver
W. Otterstronm
Martin Mitzler
Erick Erickson
W. L. Tomlinson
J. B. Heslip
Patrick Hart

H. B. Perks

E. H. Burghardt
Joseph McNeill
Ernest Piffer
F. C. Thornton
R. I. Sanderson
Stephen M. Beard
W. M. Graham
Clement Akerman
Eugene Ginder
I. Taylor

David H. Thore
Frank Hanna
Francis Elliott
A. D. Stebbins
Lodge Wright
William Marks

George Schaell/Schwen?

Lee Bethell
Norman G. Bottger
B. R. Ness

V. C. Snyder

C. J. Churchill

Wife

Orphy Shaw

Della B. Haswell
Amelia L. Christensen
Marie Kimball
Erminie Bliven

Ida Bover

Lura Sett

Lilah A. Stevenson
Lillie Kalanma
Meybette Hollenbeck
Melville Illidge
Clarinda Munyan
Inga J. Fosse
Millie Barton
Florence Hamilton
Lydia Schuman
Birdie Turk

Sarah Foster
Elizabeth Matson
Fernetta Warren
Sarah E. Taylor
Mollie M. Killington
Hulda Danielson
Lillie Ashland
Anna Doak

H. I. Terry

Hattie Case

E. S. Mathews
Violet A. Reid
Charlotte Douthit
Alice Bevans
Florence Marble
Selma Finley

Janet Lacy

Dolly Magoon

Grace Forbes

Mary M. Fullerton
Arlie Woods

Lenora Catlin
Nettie E. Weaver
Lenna Taylor

Edna M. Ellijott
Mabel Evans
Bernice/Bessie Moor
Nellie Downs

Mary Mathews

Mabel I. Parrott
Geneivieve Lamberton
Fern Harris
Elizabeth Haffey
Helen Wigel

M



SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

SURNAME FILE

HILL Eliphalet, b ca 1675 CT?.  GEOGHEGAN

HILL Jesse, b ca 1789/90 VA/NC/, d 1855 IL; Susan (Susanna) b 1814 NC, d 1902 OR,
m 1831 IN Nathaniel MOXLEY. ANDERSON

HILL Ryland Judson b 1832 NY, m Cornelia ROLFE 1657 MI, d 1894 IA; Elnora E. b 1859
MI, m Chet BUTTERFIELD, d 1942 IA; Charles J. b 1861 MI; Cary F. b 1865 IA, m
Emma RAYMOND 1888 IA, d 19L46 WA; Frank W. b 1869 IA, d 1869 IA. BLODGETT

HILL Mary E. b 1871 IA, d 1887 IA; Nina Susan b 1889 IA, m Charles SANFORD 1908 MN
d MN; Ross J. b 1894 IA, m Hattie DE FOER 1513 MN, d 1975 WA; Kittie Marie b
1898 IA, m Albert DE FOER 1917 MN, d 1968 WA.  BLODGETT

HILL William b ca 1710 CT.  GEOGHEGAN

HILLARD William 1600 Eng, MA, m Hester. OKEL
HILTON MA, Newbury, 1656.  HOLROYD

HILTON 1650 VA.  LANDERS

HILTON Rebecca, Eng, NH, m Thomas ROBERTS. GILMAN

HILTON Edward, bap 1596 Eng, founded Dover, NH - NH, CT, NY, MO, CA. Much info on
William HILTON lineage also. OMAN

HINE Ambrose, m Sarah TERRILL CT; Lois HINE IVES b 1752 Woodbridge, CT m/1 Levi
IVES, m/? Eliakim PARKER.  OMAN

HINKLE = Sarah 1817 SC or GA, m ca 1837 TN or GA Collins COFFEE, d 1905 MO.  OKEL
HINTON 1820 KY, 1830 IL.  LANDERS
HISCOCK 1750 CT.  RECTOR

HITCHENS Sarah, bap 28 Dec. 1772 Eng, m Thomas KIMBERLEY L May 1790 Eng, d Eng.
OKEL

HOARD John b IN, m Matilda GLACKING 1827, d 1847; John Arvin b 1832 KY, m Lucetta
CONNER, d 1884; James Orren b KY, m Lily May JOHNSON 1882 KY, d 1886 KY; Bertha
Lee b 1883 FL, m Samuel Melvin BARNARD 1907 KY, d 1977 WA. BARNARD

HOBART Edmund  1500-1600 Eng, MA, m Margaret DEWEY, dau Nazareth m John BEALS.
OKEL

HOBBS MA (Newbury), NH (Hampton) 16L40. HOLROYD
HOBSON Hon. Henry, m Alice DANS, dau Alice m John CARY 1583-1660. OMAN



30 - TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4

HODGEKINS Charletta b 29 Aug. 1801 or 1807 ME. KEIL
HODSOLL  John 1600 Eng, MA. - OKEL
HOFFMAN 1934 IA, 1935 IA.  JONAS

HOISINGTON John; John; Ebenezer b 1729 Farmington, CT, 1600-1700 Ct, VT, NY, m

Elizabeth MILLER. OKEL
HOGAN Mary, m John FOREMAN, d 1817. STRODE
- HOLITSKI  Czernati (Czernowitz) Roumania (Aus). WASTRADOWSKI
HOLLINGSWORTH  SC, MS.  BAKER
HOLLISTER  Eng, CT. OMAN
HOLMES/HOMES -. Annette b Eng m John POSTON. HAMBLEN

ﬁ

-~

HOLROYD Jean GLASGOW; Donald NEWPORT 1891-1955 IL, IA m Edith ROWND; William 1862-

1938 IL, IA m Ella PRESCOTT; Benjamin 1825-1901 Eng, IL, m Susan LAW; william

1797 = Eng, m Elizabeth HALLAS. HOLROYD
HOLT Sally b 1780, m Quartus MARSH, d 1853. MAURER
HOLTON Mary 1600 Eng, MA, m David BURT. OKEL
HOLTZER/HOLTZINGER  PA, Ger.  BAKER

HOLYOKE CT.  OMAN

HOMER  Esther 1741-1632 PA, m william WORTHINGTON; william m Mary WALTON.
WORTHINGTON -

HONEYCHURCH  Alice Eng, m ¥m. ASHTON; Mary Eng, m James ANGELL; Roger Eng. - GILMAN

HOOVER/HUBER  Caroline 1827-1901, m Joseph Allexander PASSMORE; Peter 1798-1869 Pa,
m Mary HALL; John HUBER, m Mary ASHENFELTER; Johann Conrad HUBER 173L4-1806 Ger,

PA, m Anna Maria LENTZ; Johann Conrad HUBER, m Catherine. WORTHINGTON
HOPCOTT Sarah Eng? m/1 Thomas MACY. BARNARD
HOPKINS Melinda b 1797, d 1.882, m Henry MEAD b 1786, 4 1880. REID
HOPSON IA. JONAS
HORGAN 1922 AR, 1941 Oak Creek, CO.  JONAS
HORSER Deborah b 19 Apr 1750 Cumberland Co., NC, m David WILLIAMS. MALONEY
HORTON 1829 TN, 1912 OK, 1851-1891 AR.  ROSE |
HORNER  Virginia, ca 1700 - 1803.  FINLEY
HOTCHISS CT.  GILMAN



o N

-

SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS 31

HOTCHISS Martha 1683-1755 CT, m Thomas BROOKS; Joshua 16511722 CT, m Mary PARDEE;
Samuel 1620-1663 Eng, CT, m Elizabeth CLEAVERLY; John, Eng. GILMAN

HOUGHTON  John; Jacob; Jacob; Capt. Timothy; Mary, 1600-1800 Eng, MA, CT, NS. OKEL

HOUSE  Jane 1594-1633 Eng, m John LATHROP (Rev.); John 1575-1630 Eng, m Alice.
GIIMAN :

HOUSE Julia b ca 1844 NY, m ca 1870 John JENKINS, f William HOUSE, mo Elizabeth
WADSWORTH, d 1916 Corunna, MI, bur Pine Tree Cem, Corunna, MI. HARSHMAN

HOUSE William b 1813 NY, m Elizabeth WADSWORTH, d Owosso, MI.  HARSHMAN
HOUSE Rachel b 1823 MD, m John FLAKE. MALONEY

HOWARD 1930 IAs  JONAS

HOWARD  Catherine b ca 1795 VA, m William PECK, 15 children including Isaac C. and
Joseph C., 1i Strawtown, Hamilton Co., IN. CROSWELL

HOWARD Cynthia b ca 1823 TN, m Nathan DAVIS, 1i Fort Scott, KS, children Nathan
Vanoy, John, Henry and others. CROSWELL

HOWARD/HEYWARD  Sarah Ellen 1856-1941 OR, m George LUDWIG; Pontius b 1815 NY, IL,
m Sarah GRIM; NY 1731. PORTER

HOWELL Frencis, m Alfred WILSON, d 1835. . WORTHINGTON

HOWELL 1802-1888. HAMBLEN

HOWLAND MA (Plymouth). HOLROYD

HOYT CT, NY, IN, ?PA, WA, CA. BAKER

HOYT  Frederick W., m Adeline Mariah DIX, 1872-1932, IL, d 31 Dec. 1894, OH. PRILL
HOYT Sérah-Jane b 12 July 1841, m Amos WILEY 7 Nov 1909, d 13 Jan 1912, RODGERS
HOYT Sarah 176L4-1838, m Benjamin MARVIN. HAMBLEN

HOYT Sarah, 1713 CT, m Samuel FINCH; Simon, CT, Eng, m Susanna SMITH; John 1590~
1657, Eng, CT, m Ruth. GILMAN

HUBBARD  George, 1594-1683, b Eng, d Guilford, VT; William b 1642 Milford, CT; Sarah.
OMAN

HUBBARD  Sarah 1672-1754 MA, m Samuel COWLES; John 1630-1705 Eng, MA, m Mary SHEAF;
George 1591-168L Eng, MA, m Mary BISHOP. GILMAN :

HUBER/HOOVER 1734 Ger. WORTHINGTON

HUDSON Elizabeth b ca 1647 Salizbury, Essex, MA, m Nathaniel EASTMEN 30 Apr 1672,
d 10 Jun 1716, MALONEY



32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4 PN

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ANDERSON Marilyn J. PSC#2, Bx 14483 APO SF 96367-0006

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BARNARD Mary E. 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard 3406, Vancouver, WA 98661
BLODGETIT Marjorie Box 9L, Washougal, WA 98671

CROSWELL Mrs. Lorraine Gill 5909 W Street, Washougal, WA 98671

FINLEY Mr. & Mrs. J. W. 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 9866k
GEOGHEGAN Mary Allen P. O. Box LO68, Vancouver, WA 98662

GILMAN Mrs. James William 15411 E Mill Plain #C-1k, Vancouver, WA 9866k
HAMBLEN Gertrude 6202 SE Hans Nagel Road, hashougal, WA 98671

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler way, Vancouver, WA 98662

HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

JONAS Mrs. Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 9666l

KEIL Dorothy 2700 Columbia Street, Vancouver, WA 98660

LANDERS Jo 3110 Z Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

MALONEY Evelyn W. 2722 E McLoughlin Boulevard, Vancouver, WA 98661
MAURER Linda M. P. O. Box 103, Pumpkin Center, CA 93313

OKEL Mrs. Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 98604

OMAN Kitty;R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PORTER Mildred 2001 E 33rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

PRILL B. L. 3707 O Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

RECTOR Helen 121 E 28th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

REID Sandra S. 302 West A Street, Battle Ground, WA 9860l -~
RODGERS A. 23039 SE McIntosh Road, Camas, WA 98607 .
ROSE Elva M. 22825 NE 92nd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 9860k
STRODE Janet 7207 NE 13th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665
WASTRADOWSKI Carl 901 E 3L4th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

Yedededededededede e

. USE MY
SALT LAk CiTy LEGS™

! DAY SERVICE
in the Salt Lake

Genealogical Library

LDS RECORDS SURVEYS
FAMILY HISTORY SURVEYS
RECORD SEARCHING

AT Lae Crry Less

David S. Barss Genealogical Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 174, North Salt Lake, UT 84054 ’ A



TRAIL BREAKERS

33

/me SUMMER 1986

NO.

296
297
298
299
304
305
306
307
308
o 309
310
3N
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
336
337

512

513
51h
516
7 517
518
519
520

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Evelyn WEBSTER Maloney

2722 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661

NAME

BENJAMIN FIRIELD
MARY COLCORD
MOSES LEAVITI
OOROTHY DUDLEY
JOSEPH POOR

ANN JOHNSON
ABIEL SOMERBY
JANE BROCKLBANK
JACOB MORRILL
ELIZABETH STEVENS
WILLIAM 0SGOOD
NANNAN COLEBY
JOHN STICKNEY
MARY POOR
ANTHONY SOMERBY

" ELIZABETH HEARD

EBENEZER DAVENPORT
DORCAS ANDREWS
JOSIAH FRANKLIN
0BIAH FOLGER

JACOB STOVER

" SARAH BOONE

THOMAS WEBSTER
MARGERY --

THOMAS BREWER

JOB JUDKINS

SARAH

JOHN BEAN

HANNAH LISSEN
NATHANIEL BACHILER

Continued from Vol XII, No 3

BORN
1648 Hampton NH

b 0ct 1649
bapt 12 Aug 1650 Hingham MA

10 Jun 1661 Newbury, MA

2 Aug 1667

31 Jan 1670 Rowley, MA
1677 Salisbury, MA

b Feb 1678

30 Jul 1673 Salisbury, MA

23 Jun 1666 Newbury, MA

9 Aug 1669 Newbury, MA
Nevbury; MA

7 May 1674 Ipswich, MA

26 Apr 1661

1663 Boston MA

23 Dec 1657 ENG

15 Aug 1669 Nantucket, MA

ca 1688 Berne SWITZERLAND

18 feb 1691 Bradnich, ENG

ENG

ca 1609 ENG

before 1634 SCOTLAND
1635 SCOTLAND
1590 ENG

DIED

1 Aug 1706 Hampton, NH

Exeter, NH

26 Jul Newbery, MA

1752

13 Aug 1727

16 Sep 1759
26 Aug 1762 Newbury, MA

24 Nov 1723
16 Jan 1745

1741 VA

1634 ENG
2 May 1687 NH

1718
1659 Exeter, MA
1645 ENG



34

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 4 _

Evelyn WEBSTER Maloney, continued...

NO.

521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
534
535
536
537
538
540
541
542
543
Sh4
545
546
547
548
549
550
551.
552
553
554
555
560
562
563
564

NAME

HESTER MERCER
JOHN SMITH
DEBORAH PARKHURST
ROBERT PAGE
LUCY WADD
ROBERT.SMITH
SUSANNA -~
ANDREW GREELEY
MARY MOYCE

JOHN ISLEY
SARAH HAFFIELD
JOSEPH JEWETT
MARY MALLINSON
ROGER EASTMAN
SARAH SMITH
JONATHAN HUDSON
JAMES DAVIS
CICELY TAYER
WILLIAM BARNES
RACHEL LORD
WILLIAM CHANDLER
ANNA BAYFORD
WILLIAM DOUGLAS
ANNA MATILE
JOHN PERRIN
HANNAH -~

JOHN POLLEY
SUSANNA --
JAMES ALLEN
ANNA GUILD
WILLIAM SABIN
--  WRIGHT
JACOB GALUSHIA
FRANCIS GOULD

"ROSE --

DANTEL WARREN

BORN
1602 ENG

ENG

ca 1604 ENG
1607 ENG
1611/12 ENG

ca 1618 ENG
ca 1622 ENG

1609 ENG
ENG

1611 ENG
1621 WALES

ca 1582 ENG
bapt 1 May 1600 ENG

ca 1617

bapt 12 0Ct 1595
bapt 12 Jun 1603 ENG
ca 1610

ca 1610 ENG

ca 1611
ca 1613

ca 1615
ca 1615

1628 ENG

DIED

ENG
before 9 Jun 1674

22 Sep 1679 NH
12 Nov 1665
30 Aug 1706 NH
12 Jan 1680
30 Jun 1697 MA
24 Dec 1703 MA

‘ca 1660 MA

Rowley, MA
16 Dec 1694
Mary 1697/8 MA

29 Jan 1678/9 MA

28 May 1673 MA

14 Mar 1697/8 MA

9 Feb 168%/6 MA

26 Nov 1641 Roxbury, MA
15 Mar 1683

26 Jul 1682 C1

13 Sep 1674

2 Apr 1689 Roxbury MA

27 Mar 1676

Watertown, MA

L)



/™=SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

.35

cvelyn WEBSTER Maloney,

NO.
565

566
567
576
580
581

584

585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
608
612
613
614
615
616

617

618
619
620
621
622
623

NAME
MARY BARRON

JOHN WHITNEY
RUTH REYNOLDS
JOHN ROBINSON
JOHN JACKSON
SUSANNA JONES
WILLIAM FIFIELD
MARY --

EOWARD COLCORD
ANN WADD

JOHN LEAVITT
SARAH GILMAN
SAMUEL DUDLEY
ELIZABETH --
WILLIAM FIFIELD
MARY --

EOWARD COLCORD
ANN WADD

JOHN LEAVITT
SARAH GILMAN
SAMUEL DUDLEY
ELIZABETH —-
SAMUEL POOR
ABIEL SOMERBY
REBECCA KNIGHT
SAMUEL BROCKLEBANK
ELIZABETH PLOTTS
ISAAC MORRIL
PHEOBE --

JOHN STEVENS
JOANNA THORN
JOHN 0SGO00D
MARY STEVENS/STEPHENS
JOHN COLEBY
FRANCES HOYT

CDntinUEd.-t

BORN

1624 ENG

ca 1616
ca 1630 ME

ENG

1615/16 ENG
1622 EfG

1608

bapt 30 Nov1608
ENG

1615/16 ENG
1622 ENG

1608

bapt 30 Nov 1608 ENG

8 Sep 1641

10 Jul 1646

2 Nov 1639

8 Oct 1648

DIED
13 Feb 1715/6

10 Nov 1675 NH

10 Apr 1662 MA
18 Dec 1700 NH

10 Feb 1681/2 NH
24 Jan 1688/9 NH
20 Nov 1691

1683 NH

18 Dec 1700 NH
10 Feb 1681/2 NH
24 Jan 1688/9 NH
20 Nov 1691

1683 NH

31 Dec 1683



36 TRAIL;BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4 (

Evelyn NEBSTER Méloney, continued,....

NO. NAME BORN DIED

624 - AMOS STICKNEY 1635 ENG 28 Aug 1678

625 SARAH MORSE

626 JOHN POOR 21 Jun 1642

627 MARY TITCOMB 17 Feb 1643 Newbury MA

630 €DMOND HEARD

631 ELIZABETH WARNER ca 1647 1724 Ipswich, MA
632 THOMAS DAVENPORT 9 Nov 1685

633 MARY —- ‘

634 JAMES ANDREWS 1625 Saco MA Aug 1704 Boston MA
635 SARAH MITTON ‘ ca 1648 Falmouth-MA

636 THOMAS FRANKLIN
638 PETER FOLGER
639 MARY MORRELL

672 CHRISTIAN STAUFFER Switzerland 1736 PA N
674 GEORGE BOONE ITII ENG
1028 GOODMAN BREWER 23 Mar 1690 NH
1038 NICHOLAS LISSEN SCOTLAND
1039 ALICE --
1040 STEPHEN BACHILER 1561 ENG

1041 ANNE BATE

1046 GEORGE PARKHURST, Sr
10h7 PIOEBE UNGLE

1048 ROBERT PAGE

1049 MARGARET GOODWIN
1058 JOSEPH MOYSE

1062 RICHARD HAFFIELD 1581 EN

1063  JUDITH -- ca 1585 1585 ENG

1068 EDWARD JEWETT ENG ENG

1069 MARY TAYLOR ENG ’ ENG

1070 RICHARD MALLINSON

1072 JOUN EASTMAN v ca 1586 ENG -
1073 ANNE - ca 1589 ENG

1080 JOHN DAVYS ca 1626

1082 JOHN TAYER
1083 JOANE LAWRENCE



SUMMER_1986 TRAIL BREAKERS

™\ Evelyn WEBSTER Malonsy, comtinusd.,..

NO.

1088
1090
1091
1092
1110
1M
1128
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1135
-~ 1152
1153
1160
1161
1162
1178
1129
1180
1181
1194
1195

1196

1197

122h .

1225

1226
1227
A~ 1228
1229
1232
1233

NAME BORN
HENRY CHANDLER ca 1560 ENG
FRANCIS BAYFORD

JOHAN —-

ROBERT DOUGLAS 1588
RICHARD WRIGHT ca 1598
MARGARET —-

JOHN WARREN ~ ca 1585
MARGARET —- |

ELLIS BARRON IRELAND
GRACE --

JOHN WHITNEY 1600 ENG
ELINOR -- ~ 1605 ENG

ROBERT REYNOLD
MARY ARNOLD

JOHN ROBINSON

KATHERINE EADEN

JOHN JACKSON

ELEANOR -- ca 1600
THOMAS JONEX

EDWARD GILMAN

MARY CLARKE ENG
THOMAS DUDLEY

DOROTHY YORKE

EOWARD GILMAN

MARY CLARKE ENS
THOMAS DUDLEY

DOROTHY YOURKE

ANTHONLY SOMERBY

ABIGAIL --

RICHARD KNIGHT
AGNES COFFLEY
SAMUEL BROCKLEBANK
HANNAR —-

ABRAHAM MORRILL
SARAH CLEMENT

DIED

13 Dec 1667
6 Nov 1662
30 Oct 1676

1 Jun 1673

15 Dec 1691

22 Jun 1681 MA

22 Jun 1681 MA



38 e . TRAIL BREAKERS v Vol XII, NO g
Evelyn WEBSTER Maloney, continued... : '

NO. NAME ‘ BORN : DIED

1236 JOHN STEVENS

1237 CATHERINE --

1240  WILLIAM 0SGOOD ca 1605 1700
1241 ELIZABETH --

1242 JOHN STEVENYSTEPHENS

1243 KATHERINE --

1248 WILLIAM STICKNEY bapt 1 Apr 1592 Frampton ENG bur 25 Jan 1665
1249 ELIZABETH --
1250 ANTHONY MORSE 9 May 1606 12 Oct 1686

1254 WILLIAM TITCOMB
1255 JOANNE ‘BARTLETT
1260 LUKE HEARD

1261 SARAH WYATT
1262 DANIEL WARNER

1263 CLIZABETH -- -
1268 SAMUEL ANDREWS ENG before 1638
1269 JANE --
1270 MICHAEL MITTON 1660
1271 ELIZABETH CLEVES
1276 JONN FOLGER
1277 MERIBAN GIBRS
1356 GEORGE BOON II ENG ENG
2082 JAMES BATE
2002 GEORGE PARKHURST
2093 PHEBE -
2138 WILLTAM TAYLOR ENG NG
2140 THOMAS MALLINSON
2144 ROGER EASTMAN 1539 ENG
2180 RICHARD BAYFORD
2181 JOAN SEARL
2220 RICHARD WRIGHT
~~

222 FRANCES --
2360 ROGER DUDLEY

2361 SUSANNA THORNE bapt 1559 ENG
«soeto be continued



.SUMMER . 1986.- TRAIL BREAKERS 39
. :

1

(continued from page 4)

SPARKS, John W., b 22 July 1837, Ohio, s/o William & Rachel of Ohio

. (p195)

RONEY, L. Nelson, b 2 Sept 1853, Wapakoneta, Auglaize Co Ohio, s/o
‘Thomas & Caroline H. (Levering) Roney (pl196)

BIGGS, Samuel H., b 1 Sept 1838, Holmes Co Ohio, s/o Samuel & Margaret
(Stephenson) Biggs both of Pa; 1825 to Ohio, then in 1853 to Iowa
(p225) :

CROW, S. P., b 18 Mar 1866, Noble Co Ohio, s/o Wm. U. & Susan M.
(Cooley) Crow. (p229)

CROW, Michael, b 12 Feb 1879, Noble Co Ohio, s/o Wm. U. & Susan M.
(Cooley) Crow (p231)

MILLER, Frank J., b 6 Sept 1857, Darke Co Ohio, s/o Albert S. & Cecelia
(Harris) of Mass. & Ohio. (p230)

McKINNIS, J. L., b 5 July 1843, Jackson Co Ohio, s/o Craner & Catharine
Truseler McKinnis of Ohio (p288)

SHIELDS, Edwin E.,, b 18 Jan 1855, s/o Samuel & Rhoda (Crossen)
Shields, both of Ohio (p319)

BROOKS, Samuel L., b Mar 1846, Pike Co Ohio, s/o John H. & Hannah
(Rockwell) of Vt. & Ohio (p332)

THOMAS,, Erastus N., b 7 May 1838, Clinton Co Ohio, s/o Elisha & Sarah
{Nordyke) of SC & Tenn (p356)

WATKINS, John, b 24 Sept 1842, Athens Co Ohio, s/o C. C. & Margaret

~ (Robinett) of Athens Co; in 1848 to Mo. (p372) .

BOYD, Daniel, b 5 Dec 1875, Coshocton Co Ohio, s/o James A. & Margaret;
in 1879 to Jay -Co Ind. (p377)

MYRICK, J. W., b 31 Aug 1856, Vinton Co Ohio, s/o0o S. J. & Olive J.
(Walker) of Ohio; in 1871 to Mo. (p389)

WASHBURNE, Charles Wesley, b 13 Sept 1824, Gallia Co Ohio, s/o Robert &
Eve (Roy); by 1840 in Ill. (p400)

GOODSPEED, D. W., b 8 Apr 1853, Williams Co Ohio, s/o Ezra & Cordelia
(Cain) natives of Ohio. (p412)

DURBIN, Solomon, b 18 Sept 1829, Richland Co Ohio, s/o John & Sarah
(Fitting); John b 13 Sept 1794 at Brownsville Pa, Sarah born 8 Oct
1801, Lancaster Co Pa; both came to Ohio with parents 1810-11, John
in War 1812. (p457)

- HELMAN, Abel D., b 10 Apr 1824, Wayne, Ashland Co Ohio, son of John
(9619) ‘

(This artlcle written by Carol Willsey Bell, C.G., was taken from
The Ohio Genealogical Society Report 25:3 [1985].)

% %k %k K %k kK %k kK

Obsolete Place Names in U.S. - Write to: Donald J. Orth, Exec. Sec.,
Domestic Geographic Names, U.S. Board of Geographic Names, 523 National
Center, Reston, VA 22092, if you are having trouble finding a place

~ename. Give as much information as possible, including dates the place
name was used.. :

,(Taken’frqm Lewis & Clark Genealogical Society.)



40

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol

XII, No 4

QUERIES

Queries in the "TRAIL BREAKERS" are seen and read by researchers in all regions of United States

)

“and parts of Canada. A copy of each issue is sent to many Research Libraries and Genealogiéal

Societies in areas of ancestral interest.

includé most States from the East Coast to the West Coast and Provinces of Canada.

Their addresses, along with those of our members,

We invite

you: to submit queries on ancestors you are researching. Queries are free for members and non-

members alike. Please show your appreciation of all replies by a note and a return of postage.

The following abbreviations are used:

aft - after
anc - ancestor

b - borm

bap

bet’

bef
. bel
‘bro
bur

ca - circa,

- baptised

~ between

- before

- place of birth
~ brother -
- buried

‘aboat |

cen = cemetery
cen r.census

CADY
MOORE
MAY

GUM.
KUECHMANN

TAYLOR
HELPHENSTINE
FISHER
ALLEN

ALLEN

GEOGHEGAN

HERRINGTON
HAMMOND

HECTOR
HAMMOND

OKEL

Co. - County

crspd - correspondence

CW - Civil War
d - died
dau - daughter

desc - descendant

div - divorced
dpl - place of
£ - father
fam - family

f-i=1 - father~-in-law

g - great

af - grandfather (gmo, etc)
ggf - great-grandfather

gp - grandparents

h - husband

p = parents
prob - probably
rec - record

RW - Rev.

wWar

info - information

1i = lived

m - parried

m/1l - married £irst (m/2)
mo - mother

mov - moved

death

s = son
8is -~ sister
sol - soldaier
sSrn=s - surnases
T™wp - Township -
unk =« unknown

m Joseph MOORE ca 1812 in VA.
Rachel GUM b ca 1820 Pendleton Co., VA., m Jacob MAY in Greenbrier

Co., VA., Oct 1819,

Fayette Co., PA.

£o=-i-1 - mother-in-law
na

- nagce

Need any information about

w - wife
xzh - exchange

~

William CADY, b ca 1790 - 1800 South Hero Township, VT; dau Hannah

this family.

Any information on this family appreciated.
GENE KUECHMANN 8113 N.E. 25th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98665

* % k % %

John TAYLOR b ca 1800 Fayette Co., PA; wife Elizabeth
Need parents of both.

1 b ca 1800

Ellzabeth HELPHENSTINE b 1797 in VA, m Richard FISHER 1813 in Madison

Co., OH.

Was her father Peter II.
Sameul ALLEN b late 1700's in CT, m Mary

Who was her mother?

VA 1800 - 1820; children settled in Mason Co., VA (WV).
Need information on William ALLEN b 1802 in VA, m Rachel

-Mason Co., VA.

___?, lived in Wood Co.,

? b 1802

They located in Jefferson Co., IA 1850, later moved

to Madison Co., IA., bur in unmarked graves in Sayer Cemetery,
Madison Co., PA.
Any information on above families gratefully appreciated.

Mary GEOGHEGAN, P. O. Box 4068, Vancouver, WA 98662

* f Kk % %

Need parents of Louisa Herrington b 1790, New York State, m

Johnathan HAMMOND 1809 Ontario Co., NY;

d ca’'1874 in NE.

Need info on John HECTOR, b 1806 in New Jersey or New York.

lived in OH, IL, IA,

-~
Lived

in Licking Co., OH 1820, m Lavina HAMMOND 1830 in Madison Co.,

OH; lived in Fulton Co., IL 1840,
to Tulare Co., CA 1854, d ca 1877 in CA.

Lorie Okel, 18625 N.E. August Ave., Battle Ground, CA 98604

later to Louisa Co., IA,
Need place of death.

moved



/™~  SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS ‘ 4

FERRELL

FERRELL
PARKER

GRAFTON

HORSER

WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS

RICH

TRAVIS
BEATY

~ MONTGOMERY
MILLER
HUFF
(HOFF)

MALONEY

Charles Ferrell, b ? Marion Co., OR, d ?, m Lizzie ?,
a blacksmith at Ft. Harney, Grant Co., OR., civiliam employee
for U.S. Army. Later moved to Virginia City, NV, had blacksmith

- shop-and became sheriff of that area. Retired 1920; was son of

Capt- George W. FERRELL, b ca 1822 Kentucky who m Susan Kale PARKER
9 June 1853. Would like information on birth and death of

Charles Ferrell, name of wife and children.

Will exchange information and return postage guaranteed.

Richard N. GRAFTON, 401 N.W. 85th St., Vancouver, WA 98665

 k k% %

Need information on family of Azariah HORSER and wife Mary ?,
both in Cumberland Co., NC 1700's; dau Deborah b Apr 1750
Cumberland Co., NC, m David WILLIAMS of Frederick Co., MD, son

of Jonathan WILLIAMS and w Mary ?7. Need last names of both
Mary's. ;

Jacob RICH b ca 1803 NC, lived TN, IN, KY; d Clinton Co., KY, wife
Darcus ? b ca 1800 TN, children: Thomas C b ca 1828 IN, George

Wb 1830 1IN, William b ca 1833 TN, John M b ca 1835 TN, Ruben P

b ca 1837 TN, Benjamin F b ca 1841 KY, Martha E b ca 1844 KY. Need
last name of wife Darcus, might have been b NC or IN.

Catherine TRAVIS b ca 1779 TN or KY d 1864 Clinton Co., KY m Alexander
BEATY b 1768 d 1850 Clinton Co., KY, son of John BEATY and Margaret
MONTGOMERY. Need parents of Catherine Travis and Margaret Montgomery. °
Need name of parents of Lydia MILLER who m William HUFF 2 Feb 1791,

'VA, son of Philip HOFF who d 1823, Montgomery Co., VA.

Will reimburse cost of postage.

Evelyn MALONEY 2722 E. McLoughlin, Vancouver, WA 98661

* %k * %X X X % % % %

NOTE FROM THE EDITOR:

. Barbara Payne Jones of Salem, Oregon, advises me that the biographical sketch
of Montgomery Payne (her great grandfather) that appeared in the Spring Edition was
taken from "An Illustrated History of the State of Washington", author Rev. H. K.
Hines, published in 1893. Our tharks to Barbara for letting us know where this

sketch was found.

For others who may be interested in this book, Barbara says it

is located in the Oregon State Library - Oregon Collection.

Gertrude Hamblen of Washougal advises me that there was an error in the Surname
File, page 31 of the Winter 1986 issue. She does not have the surname GUSTINE.

Remember to submit articles or biographical sketches on early Clark County
people for future publication. Bible records are turned in to Betty Myers, ancestor
charts to Gloria Holverson, and queries to Evelyn Maloney.

PEGGY ROBERTS



42 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4 '
WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK?
If you wish to determine the day of the week upon which an event occurred, the fol-
lowing procedure will work for all dates after 15 September 1752.
Steps in the Procedure Example . Add :
1l. Write the full dateﬂ August 21, 1846 .
2. Divide the last two digits by 4 and 46 + 4 = R 2 11
ignore any remainder.
3. Consult table "A" below and write August = 3 3
the code # of the month.
4. Write the # of the day of the month. 21 21
5. Write the last two digits of the year. 46 46
6. Add the resulting numbers. 81
7. For dates in 1700 add 4.
For dates in 1800 add 5. 8l + 5 = 86
For dates in 1900 add 0. £
8. Divide by 7.. 86 + 7 =12 R 2
9. Compare remainder with table "B" to 2 = Monday
find the day of the week.
Table "A" - Code for Months » Table "B" - Code for Remainders
Jan-1 Apr-0 Jul-5 Oct-1 1 = Sunday 4 = Wednesday 6 = Friday
Feb-4 May-2 Aug-3 Nov-4 2 = Monday 5 = Thursday 7 = Saturday
Mar-3 Jun-5 Sep-6 Dec-6 3 = Tuesday

(Taken from Miami Valley Genealogical Society, Vol. 15 Issue 4, April 1986.)

* %k ok ok ok Xk Kk k *k k %

A family historian, who was writing up his family history, was dismayed to find that

one of his ancestors had been publicly hanged.

In a moment of inspiration, he wrote,

"He died during a public ceremony, when the platform upon which he was standing,

collapsed beneath him."

(Taken from Diggin' History, Andrew Co. Mo

*x %

TIP: Did you know you may request photo copies
Genealogies in the Library of Congress? For an
Congress, Photoduplication Service, Washington,

(Taken from Trees and Trails, Vol. XI, No.

Historical Society.)

of pages of books described in
order form, write: Library of
D.C. 20540.

1.)



-

Beasley, 21
Beaty, 41
Beckman, 26
Beebe, 24
Bell, 39
Belshaw, 20
Bennett, 13

-

Bush, 6, 23
Buskey, 24
Buslack, 23
Butler, 25
Bybee, 13
Bylin, 23

Cornelius, 27
Coulter, 26
Covey, 26
Cowdy, 13
Cramer, 26
Cree, 26
Cromwell, 26

SUMMER 1986 TRAIL BREAKERS . 43
/-
The alphabetical listings of the Book Reports and Surname File are not
listed here. ‘
Aalvik, 25 Benson, 23, 26, 27 Cady, 40 Crossen, 39
Abel, 12 Berge, 25 Cain, 39 Crouch, 23, 24
Adams, 25 Berry, 21 Cama, 24 Crow, 27, 39
Ahern, 27 Bervin, 25 Caples, 5, 6, 7, 9 Crowe, 27
Akerman, 28 Bethell, 28 Carlson, 20, 22 Cummins, 24
Aleck, 27 Bettenburg, 20 Case, 28 Cunningham, 4
Alexander, 27 Bevans, 23, 25, 26, Catlin, 28 Curtin, 15
Alkire, 25 28 Chambreau, 20 Cyle, 24
Allen, 4, 20, 34, 40 Bier, 4 Chandler, 23, 24,
Allin, 8 Biggs, 39 34, 37 Dalton, 26
Allison, 23 Birmie, 24 Chapman, 28 Dammon, 23
Anderson, 23, 25 Blair, 13 Chastain, 26 Danielson, 28
Andrews, 23, 26, 33, Bleiler, 27 Chatman, - 27 Dark, 23
36, 38 Bliven, 28 Christensen, 28 Darling, 28
Armstrong, 20 Block, 26 Christian, 27 Davenport, 33, 36
Arnold, 28, 37 Blummauer, 27 Christiansen, 20 Davidson, 25, 27
™\ Arquette, 25 Boggs, 25 Christophson, 27 Davies, 26
Ashland, 28 Bolle, 27 Christy, 21 - Davis, 34
Atkenstein, 26 Bond, 4 Churcher, 24 Davys, 36
Atwell, 24 Bonner, 27 Churchill, 4, 28 Day, 24
' Boon, 38 . Clark, 11 Dennison, 6
Babb, 26 Boone, 33, 36 Clarke, 37 Denver, 24
Babcock, 16 Bottger, 28 Cleary, 15 Denzer, 24
Bachiler, 33, 36 Boyd, 39 Clement, 37 Dillon, 11, 12
Backstrom, 22 Boyer, 28 Cleves, 38 Dinsmore, 24
Bailey, 24, 26 Brass, 26 Clyde, 26 Doak, 28
Baird, 4 Brewer, 33, 36 Coe, 27 Doane, 5
Ballou, 24 Brocklbank, 33, 35, Coffenberry, 26 Dodson, 24
Barnes, 34 37 Coffey, 25 Doern, 21
Barxron, 35, 37 Brooks, 10, 11, 12, Coffley, 37 Donovan, 15
Bartee, 27 20, 21, 39 Colcord, 33, 35 Douglas, 34, 37
Bartlett, 38 Brown, 13, 24, 25, Coleby, 33, 35 Douglass, 26, 27
Barton, 28 26 Conaway, 7 Douthit, 23, 25,
Bate, 36, 38 Brownlee, 20 Conlee, 26 26, 28
Baughman, 27 Brune, 28 Connely, 4 Downs, 28
Bayford, 34, 37, 38 Burghardt, 28 Connor, 27 Drake, 6
Bean, 33 Burke, 4 Cook, 26 Duback, 13
Beard, 28 Burkhart, 26 Cooley, 39 Dudley, 33, 35,
Beardsley, 27 Burston, 24 Coplen, 9 37, 38

Duke, 27

Dunn, 26

Durbin, 39
Durgan, 8, 23, 24

Eaden, 37

Eastman, 34, 36, 38



44

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 4#‘\

Edwards, 25, 27
Eiden, 27

Elliott, 24, 28
Ellison, 25

Ellsbury, 27
Erickson, 28
Estabrook, 23, 24, 25
Evans, 7, 25, 28
Eymgn, 24, 25, 27

Fales, 8
Farnsworth, 25
Ferguson, 24
Ferrell, 41
Fifield, 33, 35
Finley, 25, 28
Fisher, 40
Fitting, 39
Fitzgerald, 26
Fletcher, 28
Folger, 33,
Forbes, 28
Ford, 23
Forgey, 13
Fosse, 28
Foster, 24, 25,
27, 28
Fox, 25
Franklin, 33, 36
Frost, 23 -
Fuhram, 27
Fullerton,
Funk, 24

36, 38

26,

28

Gafke, 22
Galligher, 26
Galushia, 34
Gardner, 7, 8
Garwood, 24,
Geoghegan, 40
George, 20
Gibbs, 38
Gill, 24
Gillette, 25,
Gillispie, 26
Gilman, 35, 37
Ginder, 28
Girard, 26
Goeit, 24
Goepel, 27
Goodspeed,
Goodwin, 36
Gould, 24,
Gotker, 20

25, 26

28

39

34

Grable, 26
Grafton, 5,
Graham, 28
Granlund,
Gray, 26,
Greeley,

Greer, 23
Gregorius, 27
Guenther, 23
Guild, 34
Guler, 27
Gum, 40

Gustine,

Guyette,

41

26
27,
34

28

41
24

Haffey, 24, 28
Haffield, 34, 36
Hahn, 25
Haines, 4
Hamblen,
Hamilton, 23, 24, 28
Hammond, 27, 40
Hancock, 26

Hanlon, 24

Hanna, 28

Hanshew, 25
Harrington, 25
Harris, 26, 28, 39
Harshman, 4, 19
Hart, 4, 9, 28
Haswell, 28
Hatch, 26
Hawley, 26
Haworth, 26
Hays, 27
Heard, 33,
Heater, 24
Hector, 40
Heiny, 23
Helman, 39
Helphenstine, 40
Helterbrand, 24
Hendrickson, 11
Henrice, 7
Henshaw, 24
Hermington, 24
Herrington, 40
Heslip, 28
Hewitt, 9

Hiatt, 25
Hickey, 25
Hickman, 27
Higgins, 26
Hill, 6, 26, 27

41

36, 38

Hines, 7, 41
Hoff, 41
Hollenbeck, 28
Hollis, 23, 26
Holman, 24 .
Holverson,
Hope, 28
Horser, 41
Hoskin, 26
Hoskins, 9
Howard, 23
Howell, 27
Hoyer, 27
Hoyt, 35
Hudson, 34
Huff, 26, 41
Hughes, 4
Hull, 25

41

Illidge, 28 .
Iman, 23, 24, 25,
26
Imans, 23,
Irwin, 26

24

-Isley, 34

Jackson, 35, 37
Jagelski, 15
Janssen, 22
Jewett, 34, 36
Johnson, 4, 24, 25,
27, 33
Jonas, 5
Jones, 23,
35, 41
Jonex, 37
Judkins, 33
Jurgens, 25

24, 27,

Kalama, 28
Kale, 25
Kallas, 19, 22
Kanikkeberg, 26
Karazon, 24
Keans, 26

Kee, 26

Keith, 27
Kellenconk, 27
Kellendonk, 26
Keller, 25, 27
Kelley, 12, 22
Kemps, 27
Kendry, 25
Kern, 9

Kersey, 23 R

Keys, 25

Kidd, 25

Killington, 28

Kimball, 28

Kinder, 7

King, 24

Kirchner, 26

Knapp, 25, 28

Knight, 35, 37

Knighton, 7

Knutson, 25, 26

Kocherx, 28

Krause, 20

Kuckup, 28

Kuechmann,
22, 40

Kyler, 24

20, 21,

Lacy, 28
Lafield, 8
Lamar, 25
Lamberton,
Lane, 20
Larsen, 28
Larson, 22, 27
Latham, 27
Latourerll, 23
Laughlin, 26
Laughton, 27
Lawrence, 9,
Laws, 7
Lawton, 23
Leasy, 4
Leavens,
Leavitt, 33,
Lechan, 24
Lee, 15, 20
Leetch, 20, 21
Legard, 23
Leeper, 13
Levens, 23,
Levins, 23
Levering, 39
Legard, 24
Likins, 10
Linn, 27
Lippincot, 6
Lissen, 33,
Lockwood, 7
Long, 26
Lonn, 25
Lord, 34
Lovey, 27

28

~

36

23, 24, 25

35

24

36

i



SUMMER 1986

TRAIL BREAKERS

- 45

Lowengart, 26
Lusk, 26
Luthy, 27
Lutz, 27
Lyons, 24

Machele, 23
Magee, 13
Magoon, 28
Malick, 5
Mallinson, 34,
Maloney, 33, 34,

36, 37, 38, 41
Manning, 28
Manwell, 13
Marble, 28
Marks, 28
Marrin, 23
Martin, 6, 8,
Martine, 13
Massey, 26
Mathews, 28
Matson, 28
Mattle, 34
May, 40
McCafferty, 24, 27
McCann, 27 '
McCarty, 15
McConnell, 25
McDonald, 23
McGee, 23
McIntyre, 25
McKay, 23
McKinnis, 39
McNayr, 16
McNeill, 28
McNutt, 24
McRabie, 26
Miles, 24
Miller, 7,

39, 41
Millner, 23
Minton, 26
Mitzler, 28
Mead, 24
Meneice, 23
Mercer, 34
Merritt, 13
Metier, 27
Meyer, 27
Mitton, 36, 38
Moffatt, 23
Montgomery, 41
Moor, 28

35,

23, 26,

" Moore,

36, 38

25, 26

27,

25, 40
Moorehouse, 4
Moorhead, 26
Morby, 26
Morgan, 23, 24, 26
Moriarty, 25
Morrell, 36
Morril, 35
Morrill, 33, 37
Morse, 36, 38
Moyce, 34
Moyse, 36
Mulligan, 27
Munch, 26
Munyan, 28
Murray, 26
Myers, 23, 41
Myrick, 39

Neal, 4
Neel, 12
Nelson,
Ness, 28
Nessler, 27
Nevin, 23
Newby, 27
Nicholls, 27
Nichols, 12
Nicklin, 5
Nix, 23, 26
Nord, 26
Nordyke, 39
North, 25

23, 24, 26

Oakley, 20
O'Brien, 15
Okel, 16, 40
Olds, 27

Oler, 26

Oliver, 28
Olmstead, 26, 27
Olsen, 26
Orcutt, 27
Ormsby, 26
Orser, 26

Orth, 39

Osborn, 26
Osgood, 33, 35, 38
Otterstrom, 28

Padden, 15

Page, 34, 36
Parker, 7, 41
Parkhurst, 34, 36,

38

Parrott, 28
Payne, 6, 22, 41
Pendleton, 24
Peko, 24

Perkins, 23, 26

Perks, 28
Perrin, 34
Person, 21, 22
Pickings, 27
Piercy, 24
Piffer, 28
Piontek, 21
Piguette, 24
Pitt, 27
Plotts, 35
Polley, 34
Poole, 4

Poor, 33, 35, 36
Porter, 13
Potter, 9
Powell, 6
Putnam, 27

Quine, 25
Quinn, 27

Rakestraw, 27
Reed, 23, 24
Regan, 21

Reid, 28
Reynold, 37
Reynolds, 27, 35
Rich, 41
Richmond, 26, 27
Riley, 4

Rivers, 24
Robards, 27
Robb, 6

'Roberts, 22, 25, 41

Robinett, 39
Robinson, 27,
37
Rock, 24
Rockwell, 39
Rohrbeck, 23
Rohrer, 9
Rolain, 22
Roland, 25
Roney, 39
Rose, 12
Rossman, 4
Roy, 39
Russie, 28

35’

‘St. Martin,
Stackhouse, 25

Sabin, 34

Saint, 4
Sanders, 28
Sanderson, 28
Sanford, 25
Sass, 26
Sather, 25
Satre, 25
Schaell, 28
Schreiner-Yantis,
20
Schuman, 28
Schweighoefer, 27
Schwen, 28
Scott, 5,
17, 23,
Searl, 38
Selloote, 25
Sett, 28
Seward, 11
Shank, 25
Shepard, 20,
24
Sheppardson, 24
Shields, 39
Shiell, 25
Short, 9, 24
Shubert, 7, 8
Sievers, 23
Silverstone, 25
Simondson, 27
Skaalheim, 25
Skaar, 23, 25
Skeen, 7
Sluter, 26

12, 1le,
24, 25

23,

‘Smith, 4, 24, 26,

27, 34
Snider, 21
Snyder, 28

Somerby, 33, 35, 37‘

Sorensen, 25
Sparks, 10, 39
Spaulding, ©
Spencer, 21
Springer, 8
Spurgeon, 10, 12
24, 26

Stauffer, 36
Stebbins, 28
Steele, 13
Stefanek, 22
Stephens, 35, 38
Stephenson, 39

KD



46 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 4 /™

Stevens, 33, 35, 38 Thomas, 23, 24, 25, Verner, 26 . Weldon, 28
Stevenson, 23, 28 . 26, 39 Vinet, 26 Wellman, 12, 13
Stickney, 33, 36, 38 Thompson, 4, 24, 25 Virst, 26 Wessells, 23
Stockman, 4 Thore, 28 West, 16, 17
Stoquin, 24 Thorn, 35 Wacomac, 25 Wey, 27
Stover, 33 Thorne, 38 Wadd, 34, 35 Whipple, 27
Striker, 9 Thornton, 20, 25, 28 Waddington, 7 White, 15, 24, 25
Struve, 5, 6 Titcomb, 36, 38 Wade, 23 Whiteside, 25
Stuempges, 20 Tomalch, 23 Walker, 24, 25, 26, Whitney, 35, 37
Sturges, 20 Tomlinson, 28 39 Wicks, 27
Sudiger, 27 Totton, 26 Wallace, 28 Wigel, 28
Sullivan, 24 Townsend, 24 Walston, 27 Williams, 24, 25,
Surrett, 27 Toy, 25 Walton, 25, 27, 28 41
Sweeney, 26, 27 Trachel, 26 Wantland, 25 Willis, 24
Trachrd, 26 Warner, 36, 38 Wilson, 27
Tayer, 34, 36 Travis, 41 Warren, 28, 34, 37 Winchell, 13
Taylor, 13, 23, 25, Truseler, 39 Washburne, 39 Wing, 25, 27
28, 36, 38 Tuck, 15 Wastradowski, 18 Wirtz, 6
Tanner, 23 Turk, 24, 25, 28 Waterman, 27 Wise, 27
Taylor, 40 Turner, 23, 27 Waters, 21 Wishart, 25
Tealla, 24 Tuttle, 13 Watkins, 39 Wodage, 28
Teatz, 15 Tveit, 23 Watt, 23, 24 Woods, 25, 28
Techan, 24 Tyler, 25 Weaser, 23, 24 Woodward, 23
Teio, 23, 24, 25 Weaver, 26, 28 Wooldridge, 21
Tenold, 25 Udell, 25 Webb, 7, 8 Wrage, 24
Terry, 28 Underwood, 23, 25, Weber, 25 Wright, 28, 34, 37,°
Teyo, 24 ' 26, 27 Weberg, 26 38
Thayer, 26 Ungle, 36 Webster, 33, 34, 35, Wyatt, 38
Thiel, 27 ] 36, 37, 38
Thiels, 27 . Vallett, 25 Weiser, 27 Yorke, 37
Young, 26, 27, 28
Yourke, 37

* % % X% ¥ ¥ *x % %k %X k

CONFEDERATE PRISONERS - The Chemung County Historical Society, 415 E. Water St.,
Elmira, NY 14901, has a list of 2,963 Confederate prisoners who died at Elmira Prison
Camp, 1864-1865. For a SASE, they will check the list for your ancestor's name and,
if found, send a photocopy of the listing. Information included is: grave number,
name, rank, company, regiment/battalion, state and date of death. . The camp opened
July 6, 1864. 1In all, 12,123 prisoners resided in the camp. Death claimed 2,963.
The dead are buried in Woodlawn National Cemetery, one mile north of the site.

(Taken from Leon Hunters Dispatch, Jan/Feb, 1986.)

* ok

WASHiNGTON STATE - The Washington State Vital Records office has installed a toll-

free line to provide information on requesting cerxrtified copies of certificates.

The line will use a recording to give general information and directions on securing

copies of birth, death, marriage and divorce records. Call 1-800~-551-0562. -
(Taken from Grant Co., WA Genealogical Society.)

(L]

[l o



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price

Clark County Washington Gensus of 1850 and 1860, Volume 1l T o oo 0l L 2 g 950
Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
70 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Co's. . . . . . $15.00
Washington, Volume 2

This book is the full federal census enumeration of these counties in 1870.

150 pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Clark County Washivigtern Cemeteries, Moltimes Il LS ot s f oo i e e 1500
0l1d City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Claric County WashingtoniCemeEeries,s Yollumes2 0l (Esiiae: Rl i s o o L e i 5000
Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.
231 pages.

Clark County‘Washington Marraiage SV el e Sl e e o el R O e e S e 150 ()
Early Clark County marriages -through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

ClarkCountraWashington INa =T AgE S, =0 L UTE Mk el e e o rati e s e $15.00
Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents add 7.3% sales tax to all orders.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts!

1974/75 Wieille, Sl - e C R $1.00 each
- 1975/76 Vo laen #2534 $1.00 each
1876/ 71 Viodleees3 e 3 ) $1.00 each
1977/78 Vel d B P | $1.00 each
1978/79 Wi b 25 AT SR $1.00 each
1979/80 Vol 6 o2l S b e e $1.50 each
1980/81 Volis T il B S $1.50 each
1981 /82 W (o st -~ AL e $2.00 each
1982/83 ¥ e lm ko] e S ] $2.00 each
1983/84 Mol 1o Rt L e e $2.50 each

d—

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



The
Ame -

F'., Dn E‘.'Q;.: ‘é‘é}B
mancheEtEP,

Sensalogisy
lCan-Canad;




